System Setup P. 15
Start-up 16
Navigation 36

Navigation P. 53
Entering a Destination 54
Changing Your Route 89

Other Features P. 105

About Apps Menu 106

Troubleshooting P. 119

Troubleshooting 120

Personal Information 18
Traffic 44

Calculating the Route 75
Changing Your Destination 92

ecoRoute™ 107

Reference Information P. 125

System Limitations 126

Customer Assistance 128

Voice Commands P. 133

Voice Commands*' 134

List of Categories 136

Display Mode Settings 26
Other Settings 45

Driving to Your Destination 78

Information Functions 114

Legal Information 129

Contents
Quick Reference Guide P 2

Map & Vehicle 28
Data Reset 51

System Setup

Map Operation 82

Navigation

Other Features

Troubleshooting

Reference Information

Voice Commands




- Overview—Functions at a Glance

Navigation You can select any place/landmark as a destination by using the touchscreen. The navigation system gives you
turn-by-turn driving directions to your destination.

Store home address

Register T home address.

Store Favourite Locations CIHE
Store locations to use as the destination.
Enter destination CIED

Select your destination using several methods.

Select route

Set route preferences and select one of the available routes.

9pIND dUIBLBY WIND

Track route

Follow your route in real-time with voice guidance.
Traffic Information” Qa4
View and avoid congestion and traffic incidents.
*: Available only in certain areas.

Avoid certain areas CIER
Set streets and areas to detour around.

Add waypoints CHEN
Add “pit stops” along your route.




HOME Screen

The system displays various functions from the HOME screen. Press the (Home) icon at any time to return to the main HOME screen.

&! (Home)

Display the HOME screen.
1D (Map)

Display the map screen.

Navigation ) [ ¥y Audio

°
Phone 1 Info

Go back to the previous screen.
=) | (Display Mode)
Switch between Day and Night modes
manually.
VOL (Volume)
Increase or decrease the audio volume.

Navigation Top Screen

Pyl
.
) Smartphone
sacx] (Back) Connsetion

™

Navigation

Display the navigation feature that was
used the last time.

At start-up, the navigation top screen is
displayed.

Display the map screen and operate the navigation features. From the HOME screen, press the | &/ (Map) icon and then press the (Back)

icon. The navigation top screen is displayed.

~

Display the satellites' status.

GPS signal strength l

12:34

Where To? 437!

Select search methods to enter a destination for route N\ S b
guidance. Where To? View Map
Apps GaHils

Display the useful functions incorporated into the Apps Settings

navigation system.

Display the map menu.

[P @ . ., CID

Display the map screen.

Settings G 4HIF]
Change the settings for the navigation
functions.

3pIND 2dUI33Y PN I
\



\
apIND duaialay FPIND I

Touchscreen Operation

You can operate the system using your finger on the touchscreen.

The touchscreen can be operated if you are wearing thin gloves, but it may be more difficult for the system to respond.

Tap

Slide

Touch the screen lightly with your finger to select an option on the
screen.

Swipe

Move your finger slowly across the screen to scroll the map.

Pinch In/Out

Lightly sweep your finger side to side or up and down to scroll a list
or map.

“ Restaurants

“' Shopping

\ 2 Everyday Life
# Petrol Stations

You can change the touchscreen sensitivity setting.
Refer to the Owners Manual.

Open or close your fingers on the screen in a pinching motion to
zoom in or out of the map.




How to Enter Information

You can enter information (e.g., town names, street names, numbers, and symbols) when prompted on the input screen.

Using Voice Commands™’

When you see in this manual, voice commands are available for

that feature.

The system recognises only certain commands.

Available navigation commands

® Press the (Talk) button, and say the letter, number, or symbol
(e.g., say [«&] “1").

® |f a voice command is not recognised, a list is displayed with
possible options.

Voice Command

1.Honda A
2.Honda B
| 3.Honda C
4.Honda D

5.Honda E

On list screens:
® Say the number of the list item (e.g., say “Three" to select
item 3).

® Say “Main menu" to return to the voice command menu
screen.

say [«€] “Back” to return to the previous screen.
Say “Page Up" to scroll up one page.

°
°
) “Page Down" to scroll down one page.

° "Exit" to end the voice command function.

*1: Voice Commands can be used in UK English, German, Italian, French, and
Spanish.

Using the Touchscreen
Select a character or icon on the screen to select it.

Select E to remove the last entered character.
Select to remove all entered characters.
Select m to display upper/lower case characters.
Select to enter a space character.

Select to display other types of characters.
Select [&] to change the keypad language.

N

On input search screens, the suggested search terms are
displayed. Select m to display a list of possible entries.

3pIND 2dUI33Y PN I
\



I Map Screen Legend

The colour of the map is different depending on the selected Map Theme.

Map scale Q¥

apIND duaialay FPIND

=
Map operation icons ——

'

Traffic incident icons

TN *PIC
TG

57 —C
Z/Leaﬂoumi\“e T g

— 5 \

R Db

Streets

Current vehicle position

Feature areas

Map menu G g:¥E]

|

Searching specific category G o

Place/landmark icons

o

)

Traffic is flowing
normally.

Traffic is slightly
congested.

Traffic is heavily
congested or stopped.

Traffic has not
updated.




During Route Guidance
During route guidance, route information is displayed on the map screen.
You can see the detailed information on the turn information screen.

Map Screen
Next guidance indicator G 4343
Distance to the next guidance point and street name of
next guidance point.
£ ‘%Where To? Gad ey
Waypoint {

m‘_ﬁ,m = @— Cancel route
= (P 59
v D
Speed limit ————=30 B -
1 48

Guidance Screen

Street name of next ——ti toria (|
guidance point Keep right on ﬂ StJagf

Londg

Great SCO

Calculated route

Dashboards

Scrolls key ———
Select this key to scroll
the display.

Estimated time to
next guidance point

Day or Night Mode

Press the (Display Mode) icon to
manually switch between Day and
Night modes.

Sohoi i ileicesterSquare IR
- S

Day li;lz)de \}E\g

Turn-by-Turn Directions

The next guidance point appears on
the Driver Information Interface and
Head-up Display™.

Street name of next
guidance point

Remaining
distance

Next driving manoeuvre is
approaching.

* Not available on all models

3pIND 2dUI33Y PN I
\

7



\
apIND duaialay FPIND I

Navigation—Home Addresses and Going Home

The “Home" feature automatically routes you to your home address from any location simply by selecting Go Home.

You can store one home address. G gk

The order of the steps may change depending on the map data loaded on your system.

Storing Your Home Address

0 Press the (Map) icon.
@ select @.

© select and then select Set Home
Location.

= EEEE oo ome tocation

Remove Shortcut(s)

Cancel

© select Search All.

Select Town or Post Code in
United Kingdom

Spell Town Spell Post Code

Search All

Change Country

Going Home

o Press the |W| (Map) icon.
@ select @.

@ Enter a house number and then select
Done.

@ Enter a street and then select Done.

O select Enter My Address.

Enter My Address

Use My Current Location

[Choose from Recently Found

© select a street from the list.

If the select town screen is displayed,
select a town.

© select Go Home.

- CERETT
LY e

&

Go Home HONDA

“Navigation” and then

Select an address from the list.

Select Select.

®0

Home" from any screen.™!

*1: Voice Commands can be used in UK English,
German, Italian, French, and Spanish.



Navigation—Entering a Destination
Enter your destination using one of several methods, then follow route guidance on the map to your destination.
The order of the steps may change depending on the map data loaded on your system.

@ Press the @] (Map) icon.
@ select @.

© sclect Address.

Go Home HONDA

O select Search All.

Select Town or Post Code in
United Kingdom

Spell Town Spell Post Code

Search All

Change Country

@ Enter the house number and select
Done if necessary.

<Enter House Number>

@ Enter the name of your destination
street and select Done.

<Enter Street>

@ select your destination street from
the list.

select a town.

If the select town screen is displayed,

| © select an address from the list.

© select Gol.
Route guidance to the destination
begins.

1111 AAAAA

Routes
¥ 2222 BBBBB

3333 CCCCC

® Routes: Choose one of multiple routes.

° =y
= Bushey
=2l seacontive/ @

° \}

Ve
Woking
£ < Banstead
/E ° K'e

® [i7: Display your destination map and
save a place.
AAAAA

111 AAAAA

AAAAA, AAA 11
+01 2345 678 901

Cate,
Business Facility

Route Info
Time

3pIND 2dUI33Y PN I
\



\
apIND duaialay FPIND I

10

Navigation—Changing Route or Destination

You can alter your route by adding waypoints to visit, or changing your destination during route guidance.

Adding a Waypoint (“Pit Stop”)
You can add waypoints along your route.

@ Press the [@] (Map) icon.
@ select @.

© select a search method.

O seclect the location to add to the
destination list and select Go!.

© sclect Add to Active Route.

@ If necessary, edit the order of the
destinations and select Done.

AAAAAA
" AAAAAAAAA

BBBBBB

Cancel

Changing Your Destination

There are several methods you can use to

specify a new destination during route

guidance.

® Searching nearby hospitals, police
stations, or petrol stations
Select the vehicle icon and select an
option.

® Selecting an icon on the map
Select a place/landmark icon or a new
area on the map twice.

® Entering a new destination
Select Where To? and then enter a new
destination.

Canceling Your Route

Help

This navigation system comes with help
information, which tells you how to use

this navigation. G =Ml

© select ®.

/., RO, |
SliMall: ~ - \J =
- /‘sj\L*‘ ©
e '\\'
~2 \ 1
H\ ]

Alternatively, you can say
“Navigation” and then “Stop

route” from any screen.™

@ Press the [@] (Map) icon.

@ Press the (Back) icon.

e Select Apps.
O select Help.

e Select a help topic.

Select m to search help topics by
keyword.

® You can also display a help topic to

select [@] on each menu screen.

*1: Voice Commands can be used in UK English,
German, Italian, French, and Spanish.



Voice Control Operation™

Voice Portal Screen

o Press and release the (Talk)
button.
The system prompts you to say a voice
command. Press and release the [«$]
(Talk) button again to bypass this

prompt.

Voice Portal

Phone Call Navigation
Music Search Voice Setting

Audio Voice Help

® The system beeps when ready for a
command. Press the (Hang-Up/
?:rilzélbutton or the - (Back) icon to

9 Say “Navigation.”
The Voice Command screen is
displayed.
After that follow the voice prompt
and say a voice command.

*1: Voice Commands can be used in UK English,
German, Italian, French, and Spanish.

The audio system is muted during voice
control mode.

You can use other voice commands on
the Voice Portal screen.

Set Voice Prompts to Off to bypass the
voice prompt.

See the Owner's Manual.

Carefully read the usage note for the
voice control.

Voice Control System*' C gl

You can use other voice commands on
the Voice command screen.

Voice Commands*' C _gHiEZ]

Voice Command Screen

o After saying “Navigation" from
the Voice Portal screen, the below
screen appears.

9 Listen for the voice prompt, then say a
voice command.

Voice Command

View Map
Find Place Find Address
Find Category Find Town

Find Junction Favourites
History Stop Route
—

Exit

® You do not need to press the (Talk)
button again in the Navigation screen.

® Available voice commands are

highlighted on the screen.

3pIND 2dUI33Y PN I
\

11



] Troubleshooting

apIND duaialay FPIND

00 00 006

12

Why does the vehicle position icon on the map appear
slightly off my actual position, especially at junctions?

This is normal. The navigation system is unaware of the
width of junctions. Large differences in vehicle position
can indicate a temporary loss of the GPS signal.

Why does the “Arrival time” display sometimes increase
even though | am getting closer to my destination?

The “Arrival time” is based on the speed limit on each
road. Depending on the traffic conditions, the “Arrival
time” may be calculated to be earlier or later.

Why does my clock frequently change the time forward
and backward by one hour?

The clock setting is automatically updated based on your
GPS location. If you are driving near a time zone border,
the automatic update likely is the reason.

©0

©06

For more Information CEEE)

How do | turn on the navigation system voice guidance?

1.Press the |@) (Map) icon and then press the (Back)
icon.
Select Settings > Navigation and enable Voice
Prompts.

2. Press the [f] (Home) icon.
Select Settings > System > Sound/Beep tab.
Turn up Guidance Volume, if guidance volume is low.
For more details, see the Owner’s Manual.

How do | specify a destination when an entered town or
street could not be found?

Try selecting the destination directly from the map.



How to Use This Manual

This section explains different methods on how you can easily find information in this manual.

Searching the Table of Contents

Two types of Tables of Contents help
you find your desired information.

[ Navigation m ’

| Contents

More Detailed
Contents

Table of Contents

First, find the general chapter related to
what you are looking for (e.g., entering
a destination from the Favourites).
Then, go to that chapter to view a more
specific table of contents.

Entering a Destination

Favourites .........cccccociiiiiiiiiin, XX

Navigation

Chapter Contents

This more detailed table of contents
shows you exactly what information is
listed by section and title.

Searching the Index

Menu items displayed on the
navigation screen (e.g., Favourites) can
be found individually in the Index.

Favourites

Editing ..oooiiieee

5

+——— The Index consists of
main terms and sub-

PRl Q Enter Search “Su. —
= —
F —
W g

£

Navigation Screen

entries. The sub-entries
help you get to the
desired page depending
on what you are looking

for.
Go to the
Next Page

13




» > Entering a Destination I-Favourites

Favourites

s
L

(Map) » @ P Favourites

Select a favourites location to use as the destination.

IC e search E 1. IS;Iect your destination from the
- Ist.
AAAAA 2. Set the route to your destination.
BBBBB Calculating the Route P. 71

uonebinen .

ccece After following the menu
DDDDD : tree, step-by-step
instructions explain how to
achieve the desired result.

The menu tree helps guide you
through the system’s menu options.
To get to your desired function, follow
the menu tree in order of the steps
shown.

Petrol -
s t o
Restaurants g St Shopping History

Select the item on the system Select the menu option.

control panel. .
Select Favourites.

* Sample pages and images in this section may differ from the actual ones.



Start-up
Voice Control System
Voice Recognition
Personal Information.
Setting Home Location.
Favourites Locations
Display Mode Setting
Switching Display Mode Manually
Map & Vehicle....

Driving Map View (Map Orientation)
Map Detail....

Map Theme

Map Buttons....

System Setup

This section describes the start-up procedure and the navigation and setup functions.

Map Layers
Dashboards.

Calculation Mode.
Avoidances ....
Custom Avoidanc

Traffic
Other Settings.

Data Reset .

Reset Factory Default Settings ...




dn1ag walsAs I

16

Start-up

The navigation system starts automatically when you set the ignition switch™ to
ACCESSORY or ON. At start-up, the following confirmation screen is displayed.

1. Select OK.

P> The HOME screen is displayed.
P> If you do not select OK within

The driver is responsible for the safe 30 seconds, a black screen or
operation of this vehicle. Use this system

Notice

only when traffic conditions permit. For clock will be dlsplayeq.
further details see your owner's manual. Touch the screen to display the

(0]¢ message again.

P> The system will automatically
start up the feature that was
used the last time.

2. Press the [@] (Map) icon.
Navigation () JJ  Audio P> The map screen is displayed.
. i » When you want to display the
navigation top screen, you

Si tph .
onariphone press the (Back) icon.

Change Language

Info

TA

M Limitations for Manual Operation

Certain manual functions are disabled or inoperable while the vehicle is in motion.
You cannot select a grayed-out option until the vehicle is stopped.
Voice commands*? are still operable while the vehicle is in motion.

*1: Models with the keyless access system have an ENGINE START/STOP button instead of an
ignition switch.
*2: Voice Commands can be used in UK English, German, Italian, French, and Spanish.

Start-up

Avoid focusing on the screen and drive safely.

When you use the navigation system, the system may
close other apps.

When you select Navigation, the system displays the
navigation feature that was used the last time. At
start-up, the navigation top screen is displayed.



Voice Control System™’

Your vehicle has a voice control system that allows hands-free operation of the
navigation system functions.

The voice control system uses the (Talk) and (Hang-Up/Back) buttons on the

steering wheel and a microphone near the map lights on the ceiling.

For details of the (Talk) button, (Hang-Up/Back) button and microphone
position, see the Owner's Manual.

Voice Recognition

To achieve optimum voice recognition when using the navigation voice control
system:
e Make sure the correct screen is displayed for the voice command that you are
using.
The system recognises only certain commands.
Available navigation voice commands.
Voice Commands P. 133
e Close the windows and panoramic roof*.

e Adjust the dashboard and side vents so air does not blow onto the microphone

on the ceiling.

e Speak in a clear, natural speaking voice without pausing between words.

e Reduce any background noise if possible. The system may misinterpret your
command if more than one person is speaking at the same time.

*1: Voice Commands can be used in UK English, German, Italian, French, and Spanish.

* Not available on all models

Voice Control System*!

When you press the (Talk) button, the system
prompts you to say a voice command. Press and
release the (Talk) button again to bypass this
prompt and give a command.

Voice Recognition

The voice control system can only be used from the
driver’s seat because the microphone unit removes
noises from the front passenger’s side.

dnias waisAs I

17



dn1ag walsAs I

18

Personal Information

Setting Home Location

% [ (Map) > @ > |

Use the personal information menu to set your home location.

1. Select Set Home Location.
Set Home Location ‘
Remove Shortcut(s)

Cancel

L 2. Select an option.

Enter My Address P> Select Use My Current

Use My Current Location P> If selecting Enter My Address
or Choose from Recently
Found, proceed to steps 3 and
4.

3. Select the home location.

4. Select Select.

Choose from Recently Found

The following options are available:
e Enter My Address: Sets the home location by entering the address.
Storing Your Home Address P. 8
e Use My Current Location: Sets your current location as your home location.
e Choose from Recently Found: Sets the home location from a recently found
location.

Location to set home location.

Personal Information

You can also display the same screen by selecting E
on the Where To? screen.

If you want to delete a shortcut(s), select Remove
Shortcut(s).
Deleting Shortcuts P. 59

The home location can be overwritten.



P-»>Personal Information P Favourites Locations

Favourites Locations

You can save locations so you can quickly find them and create routes to them.

M Saving a Favourites Location

% @ (Map) > @
1. Select a search method.
AAAAAAA P> Find a location that you want to
save.
Routes : Entering a Destination P. 54
BBBBBBB 2. Select [GJ.

3. Select or H.

4. Select Save.
P> If necessary, enter a name and
select Done.
5. Select OK.

Cancel

Continued

dnias waisAs I

19



»-p>Personal Information P Favourites Locations

M Saving a Favourites Location Manually
 [@] (Map) > [ =] (Back) P> View Map

)

AAAAA & 3 1. Select a destination from the map.
3 Map Input P. 74
111 AAAAA H H
v L 2. Select the destination name at the
+01 2345 678 901 P e bottom of the map.

Category:
Business Facility

dn1ag walsAs I

Route Info
Time:28 min
0 o

3. Select or H.

4. Select Save.
P> On some places other than PO,
you can edit the place name.
5. Select OK.

Cancel

20



P-»>Personal Information P Favourites Locations

M Saving Your Current Location
 [@] (Map) [ =] (Back) P> View Map

1. Select the vehicle icon.
2. Select Save.

Where Am 12 Vq
NXX XX XXX

W XXX XX XXX

Elev:-150 ft. Hospitals

Nearest Junction: W
<

&
AAAAA Avenue & BBBBB Police Stations

Nearest Address:

11 AAAAA
AAA, AA, A1

3. Enter a name of the location.
4, Select Done.
5. Select OK.

Coordinates

Continued

Saving Your Current Location

Vehicle position may not be displayed when:
® The vehicle is travelling off-road.
® The vehicle position data cannot be updated.

dnias waisAs I

21



dn1ag walsAs I

22

»-p>Personal Information P Favourites Locations

W Editing a Favourites Location
 [@] (Map) » @ » Favourites

Searching near
=4 Q Enter Search Swl, GBR.
U.DF NW

4 AAAAAAAA

187 W
Routes 6 Go!

BBBBBBBB 1737 NW

Delete

Edit

Cancel

1. Select a favourites location you
want to edit.
2. Select [G].

3. Select or H.
4. Select Edit.



P-»>Personal Information P Favourites Locations

5. Select an option.
Name

Phone Number

Categories

Change Map Symbol

The following options are available:
¢ Name: Enters a new name for the location.
e Phone Number: Enters a phone number.

e Categories: Creates or changes the category in which this location is saved.

e Change Map Symbol: Select a new symbol.

Continued

dnias waisAs I

23



»-p>Personal Information P Favourites Locations

M Deleting a Favourites Location
8 [@] (Map) > @ P Favourites

Searching near
=4 Q Enter Search Swl, GBR.
U.DF NW

dn1ag walsAs I

4 AAAAAAAA

187 W
Routes 6 Go!

BBBBBBBB 1737 NW

Delete

Cancel

24

AW

. Select a favourites location you

want to delete.

- Select [1).

. Select or H.

. Select Delete.
. Select Yes.



P-»>Personal Information P Favourites Locations

M Deleting Favourites Locations
% [@] (Map) » @ P Favourites

Delete Favourite(s)

Cancel

Q / Select All

o AAAAA
A 4
«/ BBBBB

Cancel Delete

1. Select or H.

2. Select Delete Favourite(s).

3. Select a favourites location you
want to delete.
P> Select Select All to delete all
favourites locations.
4. Select Delete.
5. Select Yes.

dnias waisAs I

25



dn1ag walsAs I

26

Display Mode Settings

Switching Display Mode Manually

Set the screen brightness separately for Day and Night modes. Press the
(Display Mode) icon to cycle through the display modes (Day to Night to Off).

d
Brightness - |

Press the (Display Mode) icon.

P> The Brightness bar is displayed for
a few seconds.

P Select [—] or [+] to adjust the
brightness.

Switching Display Mode Manually

You can also adjust the display brightness by sliding
or swiping on the Brightness bar.

You can change the touchscreen sensitivity setting.
Refer to the Owners Manual.



PP Display Mode Settings »Switching Display Mode Manually

lllumination .
Operation
control
(Display Selects Day or Night display mode when the user
Mode) icon wants to change the brightness of the display

Sunlight sensor
(see your Owner’s
Manual for
location)

Dash illumination
adjustment knob
(see your Owner’s
Manual for
location)

Headlights
(Auto/On/Off)

temporarily.

Remember: This icon overrides all other display
brightness adjustments either set automatically by
the sunlight sensor or manually from the System
settings screen.

If the sunlight sensor detects daylight and the
headlights are turned on, the system automatically
overrides the Night display and displays the Day
display mode.

Remember: If desired, use the (Display Mode)
icon to override this automatic choice.

When the headlights are turned on, and you wish to
have the Day display mode, adjust the illumination
to the full brightness.

Remember: Adjust the dash brightness back to
midrange to allow auto switching by sensing the
headlights are on or off.

When turned on, the display changes to Night
display mode.

The previous three controls listed above can
“cancel” this function.

Remember: Use the [#-)] (Display Mode) icon to
adjust the brightness of the display.

dnias waisAs I

27



dn1ag walsAs I

28

Map & Vehicle

% [@] (Map) »> (Back) P> Settings > Map & Vehicle

Change the map settings.

Map & Vehicle 2 Select an option.
Vehicle

Driving Map View

Map Detail

Map theme

The following options are available:
e Vehicle: Changes the icon to represent your position on the map.
Vehicle P. 29
e Driving Map View: Sets the perspective on the map.
Driving Map View (Map Orientation) P. 30
e Map Detail: Sets the level of detail on the map. More detail may cause the map
to draw slower.
Map Detail P. 31
e Map theme: Changes the colour of the map data.
Map Theme P. 32
e Map Buttons: Sets which icons are included on the map. Up to three icons can
be included on the map.
Map Buttons P. 33
e Map Layers: Sets the data that appears on the map.
Map Layers P. 34
e Dashboards: Sets the map dashboard layout.
Dashboards P. 34




PP Map & Vehicle »>Vehicle

e Auto Zoom: Sets whether the map zooms automatically according to the
distance of the next guidance point.

e myMaps: Sets which installed maps the system uses.
myMaps P. 35

Vehicle

(@] (Map) P [ =] (Back) B> Settings B> Map & Vehicle B Vehicle

You can choose your vehicle icon.

1. Select an option.
2. Select Save.

dnias waisAs I

29



dn1ag walsAs I

30

> Map & Vehicle »Driving Map View (Map Orientation)

Driving Map View (Map Orientation)

% [@] (Map) P> (Back) P> Settings P> Map & Vehicle > Driving Map View

Select the map orientation.

1. Select an option.
@ Track Up § ~ 2. Select Save.

@North Up

@3-D
Cancel

The following options are available:

e Track Up: Displays the map with your direction of travel facing upwards.

e North Up: Displays the map with north always pointing up.

e 3-D (factory default): Displays the map in 3D with your direction of travel facing
upwards.



P> Map & Vehicle »>Map Detail

Map Detail

% [@] (Map) > (Back) P> Settings > Map & Vehicle P Map Detail

Sets the level of detail on the map.

1. Select an option.
@Vore ey £ = 2. Select Save.

@Normal

@Less

Cancel

The following options are available:
e More: Shows more detail on the map.

e Normal (factory default): Shows a standard amount of detail on the map.
e Less: Shows less detail on the map.

dnias waisAs I

31



dn1ag walsAs I

32

> Map & Vehicle »>Map Theme

Map Theme

£ [@] (Map) » (Back) P> Settings > Map & Vehicle P Map theme

Changes the colour of the map data.

1. Select an option.
@Default : £ 2. Select Save.

@Honda
4

@2Belgium

Cancel



PP Map & Vehicle »>Map Buttons

Map Buttons

% [@] (Map) > (Back) P> Settings P> Map & Vehicle » Map Buttons

Sets up to three shortcuts that appear in the map tools menu.

—— P——— 1. Select [x] if you want to delete a
shortcut and then select OK.

3. Select an option.
4. Select Save.

Detour

2. Select @ to add a new shortcut.

Map Buttons

Reset to Defaults
Resets the settings to the factory defaults.

dnias waisAs I

33



dn1ag walsAs I

34

> Map & Vehicle>Map Layers

Map Layers

% [@] (Map) P> (Back) P> Settings » Map & Vehicle » Map Layers

Sets the data that appears on the map screen.

] 1. Select an option(s).
/ Places along the road | S 2. Select Save.

’ 4
” 3D Buildings

\ 4

9
3D Terrain

Cancel

Dashboards

% (@] (Map) > (Back) P> Settings > Map & Vehicle > Dashboards

Switches the dashboard layout at the bottom of the map.

1. Select [J or [J.

sl 2. Select Save.

Driving

Map Layers

Trip Log is set to off as factory default.



P»Map & Vehicle »>myMaps

myMaps

% [@] (Map) > (Back) P> Settings P> Map & Vehicle > myMaps

Sets which installed maps the system uses.

nyMaps
«f OEM Europe DEM
&/ OEM CN Europe NTU 20XX 3D
«f OEM CN Europe NTU 20XX

Select an option(s).

dnias waisAs I

35



dn1ag walsAs I

36

Navigation

% [@] (Map) P> (Back) P> Settings P> Navigation

Changes the navigation settings.

Navigation

Calculation Mode

Avoidances

Custom Avoidances

Advanced Detours

The following options are available:

Calculation Mode: Sets route preference.
Calculation Mode P. 37

Avoidances: Sets road features to avoid on a route.
Avoidances P. 38

Custom Avoidances: Allows you to avoid specific roads or areas.

Custom Avoidances P. 39

e Advanced Detours: Sets the length of the detour.

Voice Prompts: Turns the voice prompts on or off.
GPS Simulator: Stops the system from receiving a GPS signal.

Navigation

Advanced Detours and GPS Simulator are set to
off as factory default.



PP Navigation P>Calculation Mode

Calculation Mode

(@] (Map) > (Back) P> Settings P> Navigation P> Calculation Mode

Sets the route preference.

: 1. Select an option.
@Faster Time 2. Select Save.

@sShorter Distance

@Less Fuel

Cancel

The following options are available:

e Faster Time (factory default): Calculates routes that are faster to drive but can be
longer in distance.

e Shorter Distance: Calculates routes that are shorter in distance but can take
more time to drive.

e Less Fuel: Calculates routes that could use less fuel than other routes.

dnias waisAs I

37



dn1ag walsAs I

38

»p>Navigation P Avoidances

Avoidances

2 (@] (Map) » (Back) > Settings P> Navigation P> Avoidances

Set preferences for route options to avoid.

1. Select an option(s).
/ U-Turns 2. Select Save.

Motorways

A 4
Tolls and Fees

Cancel

The following options are available:
U-Turns: Avoids u-turns.

Motorways: Avoids motorways.

Tolls and Fees: Avoids toll roads.
Ferries: Avoids ferries.

Car Share Lanes: Avoids car share lanes.
Unpaved Roads: Avoids unpaved roads.

Avoidances

Motorways, Tolls and Fees, and Ferries are set to
off as factory default.



PP Navigation P> Custom Avoidances

Custom Avoidances

% [@] (Map) »> (Back) P> Settings P> Navigation P> Custom Avoidances

Allows you to avoid specific areas and sections of road. You can enable and disable
custom avoidances as needed.

Select an option.

P> Select Add New Custom
R Avoidance if custom avoidances
are already stored.

Add Avoid Road

The following options are available:

e Add Avoid Area: Sets an area to avoid.
Adding an Avoid Area P. 40

e Add Avoid Road: Sets a road to avoid.
Adding an Avoid Road P. 41

Continued

dnias waisAs I

39



dn1ag walsAs I

40

PP Navigation P Custom Avoidances

M Adding an Avoid Area

 [@] (Map) P [ =] (Back) P> Settings B> Navigation > Custom Avoidances
P> Add Avoid Area

1. Seect the upperdeft ight) corner
of the area to avoid. Select Next.
g P The @ icon is displayed on the
map.
)

0.2.mi
2. elect he lower.right (ef) cormer

of the area to avoid. Select Next.

GB P> The selected area is shaded on

; the map.

3 elect Done



PP Navigation »Custom Avoidances

M Adding an Avoid Road
(@ (Map) » (Back) P> Settings P> Navigation P> Custom Avoidances

» Add Avoid Road

Step 1 of 3: Touch Avoid Road Start Point

i

1. Select the starting point of the
section of road to avoid. Select
Next.

P The @ icon is displayed on the
map.

2. Select the ending point of the road
section. Select Next.
P> The selected road colour
changes.

3. Select Done.

Continued

dnias waisAs I

41



dn1ag walsAs I

42

»p>Navigation P Custom Avoidances

M Editing a Custom Avoidance
% [@] (Map) »> (Back) P> Settings P> Navigation P> Custom Avoidances

1. Select the area or road to edit
Add New Custom Avoidance from the list.

2. Select or &H.

P> The menu screen is displayed.
Delete 3. Select an item.

Rename

Disable

Cancel

The following items are available:

e Rename: Enters a new name.

e Delete: Deletes a selected area or road.
e Disable: Disables the avoidance.



PP Navigation P> Custom Avoidances

W Deleting Custom Avoidances
% [@] (Map) »> (Back) P> Settings P> Navigation P> Custom Avoidances
1. Select [x1.

Add New Custom Avoidance

Q ~/ Select All

 AAAAA

P> Select Select All for all options
in the list.
3. Select Delete.

/ BBBBB

Cancel Delete

2. Select options you want to delete.

Deleting Custom Avoidances

Select [8Y if you want to search the saved custom
avoidance.

dnias waisAs I

43



Traffic

(@] (Map) P [ =] (Back) B> Settings > Traffic

Sets the traffic feature.

Traffic 2 Select an option.
Traffic

dn1ag walsAs I

Subscriptions

Optimise Route

The following options are available:
e Traffic: Enables the traffic feature.
Traffic Information P. 87
e Current Provider: Sets the traffic provider to use for traffic data.
e Subscriptions: Displays the lists of the current traffic subscriptions.
e Optimise Route: Sets whether to use optimised alternate routes On Request
(factory default) or Automatic.

44



Other Settings

Units
(@] (Map) > (Back) P> Settings P> Units P> Units

You can set the map units.

1. Select an option.
@Miles 2. Select Save.

@c«Kilometres

Cancel

The following options are available:
e Miles: Sets the units to miles.
e Kilometres: Sets the units to kilometres.

dnias waisAs I

45



dn1ag walsAs I

46

PP Other SettingsP»Language & Keyboard

Language & Keyboard

2 (@] (Map) » (Back) > Settings P> Language & Keyboard

Set the language for the unit and the keyboard layout.

Language & Keyboard ? Select an optioﬂ.
Voice Language

Keyboard Language

Keyboard Layout

Related Items

] Units

The following options are available:

e Voice Language: Sets the language for voice prompts.
Voice Language P. 47

e Keyboard Language: Sets the language for your keyboard.
Keyboard Language P. 47

e Keyboard Layout: Sets the keyboard layout.
Keyboard Layout P. 48

Language & Keyboard

When you select a language for the audio system, the
language setting of the navigation system is
automatically switched.

See the Owner’s Manual for instructions.



PP Other Settings»Language & Keyboard

M Voice Language

(@] (Map) P [ =] (Back) B> Settings P> Language & Keyboard P> Voice
Language

La 1. Select an option.
@British English-Kate 2. Select Save.

4 @ British English-Serena

@~Catala

Cancel

W Keyboard Language

2 [@] (Map) B> (Back) P> Settings P> Language & Keyboard » Keyboard
Language

1. Select an option.
@hBrazilian Portuguese 2. Select Save.

* @British English
¥

@~Bulgarian

Cancel

Continued

dnias waisAs I

47



dn1ag walsAs I

48

PP Other SettingsP»Language & Keyboard

W Keyboard Layout

2 [@] (Map) > (Back) »> Settings > Language & Keyboard P> Keyboard
Layout

1. Select an option.
@QWERTY 2. Select Save.

@ ABCDE

Cancel



PP Other Settings P Device

Device
(@] (Map) > (Back) P> Settings P> Device

| Device 2 Select an option.
= | About

Travel History

Clear Travel History

Update Map

The following options are available:
e About: Displays the device information.
About P. 50
e Travel History: Allows the system to record information for suggested routes,
previous routes and destinations, and Trip Log features.
e Clear Travel History: Deletes the recorded information.
e Update Map: Displays the description screen of map update.
Obtaining a Navigation Update P. 128

Continued

dnias waisAs I

49



dn1ag walsAs I

50

PP Other Settings P Device

M About
2 [@] (Map) > (Back) P> Settings P> Device P> About

Displays the device information.

About

Model: Garmin Navigator

Unit 1Dz XXXXXXXXXX

Software Version: X.XX
Audio:X.XX(British English-Serena)
Voice Command:X.XX(English British)
Text: X.X(British English)

Copyright:




Data Reset

Reset Factory Default Settings

2 [@ (Map) » (Back) > Settings »>

You can restore all settings to the factory default values.
1. Select Restore.

2. Select Yes.
Restore all settings to the default

values? ‘

Reset Factory Default Settings

When you want to reset the following options, see
the below references:
® Home
Deleting Favourites Locations P. 25
® Recent
History P. 73

® Favourites
Favourites Locations P. 19

When you select or F in each settings
category, you can restore the selected category.

When you transfer the vehicle to a third party, reset
all settings to default and delete all personal data.

dnias waisAs I

51



52



Navigation

This section describes how to enter a destination, select a route to take, and follow the

way.

\

!
route to your destination. It also describes how to change your route or estination along

A\

Entering a Destination Map Operation
HONDA .. Map Menu
Address .. Traffic Information
Categories .... . Changing Your Route .

Favourites Stopping the Route.
History . Taking a Detour ...
Map Inpu Adding Waypoints ..

Calculating the Route . Changing Your Destination ...
Viewing and Selecting the Routes . Selecting a Destination on the Map.
Viewing the Destination Map.... . Searching Near Establishment

Driving to Your Destination . Entering a New Destination
Viewing the Route . Entering a New Destination from Trip




uoijebinen I

54

Entering a Destination

% [@ (Map) > @

This section describes how to enter a destination for route guidance.

ST Select an option.
Q Enter Search Swl, GBR P

R
U_‘EI (U’ =+ Categories

Go Home HONDA Address
L 4

~
W g} w Favourites

Petrol
i Shopping History

Restaurants

Shortcuts

The following options are available:
e Enter Search: Sets a destination by entering a category, name, address, or town
name.
Using the Search Bar P. 56
e Searching near: Selects the town to search near.
Changing the Search Area P. 57
e Go Home: Sets your home address as the destination.
Going Home P. 8
e HONDA: Sets a nearby authorized Honda dealer as the destination.
HONDA P. 60
e Address: Sets a destination by entering an address.
Address P. 61

Entering a Destination

The Display Audio system can only provide route
guidance from one navigation system at a time.
When setting a destination on one system, any active
route guidance with the other system is cancelled,
and the system you are currently using will direct you
to your destination.

If you press the |&2@ | (DISP) button on the steering
wheel and select Navi Menu while on the map
screen, the following items are available. Use the
steering wheel buttons to select the items.

® Go Home

® Recent Destination

® Change Route Pref.

® Saved Places

® Cancel Route

® Add New Address

(DISP) Button



PP Entering a Destination P>

Categories: Sets a destination by selecting a category.
Categories P. 66

Favourites: Sets a destination by selecting a place stored in the Saved list.
Favourites P. 72

History: Sets a destination by selecting a previous destination.
History P. 73

Personalise: Adds shortcuts to the Where To? menu.
Adding Shortcuts P. 58

Continued

uonebiney I

55



PP Entering a Destination »

W Using the Search Bar
 [@] (Map) » @ P Enter Search

You can use the search bar to search for locations by entering a category, name,
address, company phone number, or town name.
1. Enter a search term.
P> The search history is displayed
below the search bar.
P> Suggested search terms appear
below the search bar as you

uoijebinen I

type.
2. Select Y or suggested search
term.
Searching near 3. Select your destination from the
Swl, GBR .
list.
ERARLE 4. Select Go! to set the route to your

destination.

6.67T W

Calculating the Route P. 75
7.3TNW

*1: Voice Commands can be used in UK English, German, Italian, French, and Spanish.

56

Using the Search Bar

Using Voice Command™’
You can say the names of popular, well-known
locations.
From the Voice Portal screen, say " Navigation."
Say “Find Place,” then say a place name (e.g.,
“Honda").
Say the line number of screen (e.g., 1.
Say “Navigate” or "Yes" to set the route.
Using Voice Commands*' P. 5
Voice Control Operation*' P. 11

If you want to delete the search history, select
Restore in the settings menu.
Reset Factory Default Settings P. 51



PP Entering a Destination P>

M Changing the Search Area
(@] (Map) » @ » Searching near:

By default, your system finds locations closest to your current location. You can find
a location near another town or location.

Select an option.
Where | Am Now

My Current Route

¥ My Destination

A Different Town

The following options are available:

e Where | Am Now: Searches near your current location.

e My Current Route: Searches along your current route.

e My Destination: Searches near your current destination.
A Different Town: Searches near the town you enter.

¢ A Recent Destination: Searches near a recent destination.
¢ A Favourite Destination: Searches near a favourite place.

Continued

Changing the Search Area

My Current Route and My Destination can be set
when the route is active.

uonebiney I

57



uoijebinen I

58

PP Entering a Destination »

M Adding Shortcuts
 [@] (Map) » @ P Personalise

Up to 36 shortcut icons can be stored.
Select an option you want to add as

Shortcuts
n a shortcut.
Favourite Search

Category

Favourite

Search Tools




PP Entering a Destination P>

M Deleting Shortcuts
% [@] (Map) > @ » P Remove Shortcut(s)

Go Home
I .
Restaurants
Cancel

)

Go Home
I :

Restaurants

Cancel

(%)
HONDA
=

Petrol
Stations

(U \

HONDA

Touch to
Remove

%}x

Address

Shopping

Save

1. Select a shortcut with [x] if you
want to delete it.

2. Select Touch to Remove.
3. Select Save.

uonebiney I

59



uoijebinen I

60

PP Entering a Destination »>HONDA

HONDA
8 [@] (Map) > @ » HONDA

Find any authorized Honda dealer to set as a destination.

Q. Enter Search ey 1. Ise!ect the desired name from the
ist.
A ES CEHILE 2. Set the route to your destination.

Honda B . Calculating the Route P. 75

Honda C 7.5" NW

Honda D



PP Entering a Destination »Address

Address

 [@] (Map) > @ » Address

Enter an address to use as the destination. The town or country you are currently in
is displayed.
Select an option.

Select Town or Post Code in
United Kingdom

Spell Town Spell Post Code
Search All

Change Country

The following options are available:
¢ Spell Town: Selects your destination town.
Selecting the Town P. 64

e Spell Post Code: Selects your destination post code.
Selecting the Post Code P. 65

e Search All: Sets an address to use as the destination.
Search All P. 63

e Change Country: Selects the change country.
Selecting the Change Country P. 62

*1: Voice Commands can be used in UK English, German, Italian, French, and Spanish.

Continued

Address

Using Voice Command™’
You can say the entire address at once using voice
commands.
From the Voice Portal screen, say " Navigation."
Say “Find Address" on the voice command
screen, then say the entire address. (e.g., " 71-2-3-4
Main Street, London").
Say “Change Country" if you want to change the
country.
The system interprets the address.
Say “Yes"” or a line number of a screen if the
destination list appears (e.g., 1.
Say “Navigate" or “Yes" to set the route.
Using Voice Commands** P. 5
Voice Control Operation*' P. 11

uonebiney I

61



uoijebinen I

62

PP Entering a Destination »Address

M Selecting the Change Country

(@] (Map) > @ » Address B Change Country
1. Enter a country name.

<Enter Country>

2. Select a country from the list.
England

Espainia

Espana

Espanya




PP Entering a Destination »Address

MW Search All
 [@] (Map) » @ P Address P Search All

<Enter House Number>

1111 AAAAA

2222 BBBBB

¥ 3333 CCCCC

4444 DDDDD

. Enter the house number. Select

Done.

. Enter the street name. Select

Done.

P> A list of matching hits is
automatically displayed after
you enter several letters, with
the closest match at the top of
the list.

. Select your destination from the

list.
P> If the select town screen is
displayed, select a town.

. Select Go! to set the route to your

destination.
Calculating the Route P. 75

Continued

Search All

The order of the steps may change depending on the
map data loaded on your system.

uonebiney I

63



uoijebinen I

64

PP Entering a Destination »Address

W Selecting the Town
8 [@] (Map) » @ » Address » Spell Town

1. Enter the name of a different
town. Select Done.

P> A list of matching hits is
automatically displayed after
you enter several letters, with
the closest match at the top of
the list.

<Enter Town>

2. Select your destination town from
the list.
P Next, you are prompted to
enter a house number.
Search All P. 63

London, London

London Apprentice, Cornwall

A London Colney, HERTS

London Heathrow Airport, Middlesex

Selecting the Town

You do not need to enter spaces or symbols (e.g., &,
-, %).

The order of the steps may change depending on the
map data loaded on your system.



PP Entering a Destination »Address

M Selecting the Post Code
% [@] (Map) »> @© P Address P> Spell Post Code

1. Enter the postal code. Select
Done.

<Enter Post Code>

2. Select your destination postal code

Ab10 1 from the list.
3. Enter the house number. Select
AB10 1AA Done.
¥ AB10 1AB 4. Enter the street name. Select
Done.
AB10 1AF 5. Select your destination street from
the list.

Calculating the Route P. 75

Selecting the Post Code

The order of the steps may change depending on the
map data loaded on your system.

uonebiney I

65



uoijebinen I

66

PP Entering a Destination »>Categories

Categories

Select the category of a place (e.g., Restaurants, Petrol Stations, Shopping) stored in
the map database to search for the destination.

M Finding a Location by Category

 [@] (Map) » @ P Categories

Q Enter Search I 1. Select a category.

'l. Restaurants

@ Shopping

f E Everyday Life

Q} Petrol Stations

Q Enter Search Sexcing e 2. Select a subcategory. _
P> If the subcategory screen is not
All Transport displayed, proceed to step 3.

Airports

f Bus Stations

Ferry Terminals

*1: Voice Commands can be used in UK English, German, Italian, French, and Spanish.

Categories

This option is convenient if you do not know the
exact name of a place or if you want to narrow down
the number of matches returned for places with a
common name.

Using Voice Command™’
You can find a place by the name using voice
commands.
From the Voice Portal screen, say " Navigation.”
Say “Find Category"” on the voice command
screen, then say a category (e.g., " Fast Food").
Say “View Categories” if you want to confirm
the category list.
Say a subcategory if the subcategory screen is
displayed.
Say a line number of a screen (e.g., “1).
Say “Navigate” or "Yes" to set the route.
Using Voice Commands*' P. 5
Voice Control Operation*' P. 11



PP Entering a Destination P> Categories

Q Enter Search

London City

Terminal 1

London Heathrow-Termi...

London Heathrow-Termi...

Searching near

W1, GBR

7.97

147

147

3. Select a place name from the list.
4. Select Go! to set the route to your
destination.
Calculating the Route P. 75

Continued

Categories

Quick Search screen
After you have performed a search for a destination,
certain categories display a Quick Search list that
display the several destinations you selected.

Searching near:

Q Enter Search W1, GBR

All Transport Quick Search

London Heathrow-T.

Airports
4

Bus Stations

Ferry Terminals

uonebiney I

67



PP Entering a Destination »>Categories

M Finding a Location by Junctions
 [@] (Map) » @ P Categories P> Junctions

Select the junction of two streets as the destination.
1. Select Spell Town.

Select town in

uoijebinen I

United Kingdom P> If selecting Search All, proceed
to step 4.
c P> Select Change Country, if
necessary.

S h All
sare Selecting the Change

Change Country Country P. 62

2. Enter a town name. Select Done.
P> A list of matching hits is
automatically displayed after
you enter several letters, with
the closest match at the top of
the list.
3. Select a town.

<Enter Town>

*1: Voice Commands can be used in UK English, German, Italian, French, and Spanish.

68

Finding a Location by Junctions

If there is more than one junction, you are prompted
to select the junction.

Using Voice Command™’
You can find junctions by the street name using voice
commands.
From the Voice Portal screen, say " Navigation."
Say “Find Junction” on the voice command
screen and then say a town name.
Say a street name 1, then say a line number of a
screen (e.g., 1.
Say a street name 2, then say a line number of a
screen (e.g., "1
Say “Navigate” or "Yes" to set the route.
Using Voice Commands*' P. 5
Voice Control Operation*' P. 11



PP Entering a Destination P> Categories

<Enter Street 1>

. Enter the Street 1 name. Select

Done.

P A list of matching hits is
automatically displayed after
you enter several letters, with
the closest match at the top of
the list.

. Select the street from the list.

P> Repeat step 4 to enter the
street 2 name.

. Select the junction.
. Select Go! to set the route to your

destination.
Calculating the Route P. 75

Continued

uonebiney I

69



uoijebinen I

70

PP Entering a Destination »>Categories

BFinding a Town
 [@] (Map) » @ P Categories » Towns

Selects your destination town.

Q Enter Search Sesa;:;\vnén;:r 1. Select a town.
P> Select Enter Search and enter
London, London i a town name if you want to
—— e narrow down the number of
v matches.
Charing Cross, London 2. Select Go! to set the route to your
destination.

Calculating the Route P. 75

*1: Voice Commands can be used in UK English, German, Italian, French, and Spanish.

Finding a Town

Using Voice Command™’
You can find a town by using voice commands.
From the Voice Portal screen, say " Navigation."
Say “Find Town" on the voice command screen,
then say a town name. (e.g., “London").
Say a line number of a screen (e.g., 1.
Say “Navigate" or "Yes" to set the route.
Using Voice Commands*' P. 5
Voice Control Operation*' P. 11



PP Entering a Destination P> Categories

B Finding a Location Using Coordinates
% [@] (Map) > @© P> Categories P> Coordinates

You can find a location using latitude and longitude coordinates. This can be helpful
when geocaching.

1. Select the latitude coordinate.
2. Enter the new coordinate. Select
N XXEXXXXX! Done.

Enter Coordinates

3. Select the longitude coordinate.
WXXXEXXXXX 4. Enter the new coordinate. Select
Done.
View on Map 5. Select View on Map.
6. Select Go! to set the route to your
destination.
Viewing the Destination Map
P. 77

Finding a Location Using Coordinates

If you want to change the coordinate format, select
or [/ and then select Format.

uonebiney I

71



uoijebinen I

72

PP Entering a Destination »>Favourites

Favourites

8 [@] (Map) » @ P Favourites

Select a favourites location to use as the destination.

Q Enter Search e 1. Ise!ect your destination from the
ist.
037 S 2. Select Go! to set the route to your
. destination.
L Calculating the Route P. 75

20T SW

*1: Voice Commands can be used in UK English, German, Italian, French, and Spanish.

Favourites

You can add, edit, or delete the saved place.
Favourites Locations P. 19

Using Voice Command™’
You can utilize a favourites place by using voice
commands.
From the Voice Portal screen, say " Navigation."
Say “Favourites” on the voice command screen,
then say a favourites place (e.g., “Honda").
Say “View List" if you want to confirm all
favourites places.
Say “Navigate” or "Yes" to set the route.
Using Voice Commands*' P. 5
Voice Control Operation*' P. 11



PP Entering a Destination P> History

History

2 [@] (Map) > @ P History

Select an address from a list of your 50 most recent destinations to use as the
destination. The list is displayed with the most recent destination at the top.
1. Select your destination from the
list.
2. Select Go! to set the route to your
destination.
Calculating the Route P. 75

*1: Voice Commands can be used in UK English, German, Italian, French, and Spanish.

History

If you want to delete all recent destinations, select
or [/ and then select Clear.

Using Voice Command™’

You can utilize a recent destination by using voice
commands.

From the Voice Portal screen, say " Navigation."
Say “Choose from Recently Found" on the voice
command screen, then say a line number of a screen

(e.g. 1.

Say “Navigate" or “Yes" to set the route.
Using Voice Commands** P. 5
Voice Control Operation*' P. 11

uonebiney I

73



uoijebinen I

74

PP Entering a Destination »>Map Input

Map Input

¥ [@] (Map) P =] (Back) P> View Map

Scroll the map to manually select an icon or a location as the destination.

7 N e S = & 1. Select any point on the map, a
street, junction, or category icon.
P> Return to the current location

when you press the (Back)
icon.

2. Select Go! to set the route to your
destination.

Calculating the Route P. 75

*1: Voice Commands can be used in UK English, German, Italian, French, and Spanish.

Map Input

“View Map" ™!
a2 Using Voice Commands*' P. 5

Voice Control Operation*' P. 11

You can customize the map as you like using ,

a . 0.0x0.
Map Operation P. 82

If you want to display a specific category of places,
select €Y and then select a category icon.

The place information is displayed when you select

on the map.
Viewing the Destination Map P. 77



Calculating the Route

This section describes how to calculate your route. Calculating the Route

QE Searching near Select Gol. If the system has many guidance points on the route
nter Search Swl, GBR ; ination, i i
P> The system calculates and displays to the destination, it may stop calculation.
AAAAA 0.1TNW the route line on the map screen. In this case, the route guidance will start when you
select OK.

BBBBB

Routes

The following options are available:
e Routes: Displays different routes.
Viewing and Selecting the Routes P. 76
* [i): Display the destination on the map.
Viewing the Destination Map P. 77

uonebiney I



uoijebinen I

76

PP Calculating the Route P>Viewing and Selecting the Routes

Viewing and Selecting the Routes

View and select different routes to your destination.
o c 1. Select [«] or [»] to change a route.

: P The travel distance, estimated

Amm | travel time, and traffic

20.07 information are displayed for
each route.

2. Select Gol.

P> The system calculates and

displays the route line on the
map screen.




PP Calculating the Route P>Viewing the Destination Map

Viewing the Destination Map

AAAAA 1. Select an option.

X 2. Select Go!.
R P P> The system calculates and
+01 2345 678 901 . I, displays the route line on the
Category: — ) map screen.

Business Facility

Route Info

Time:28 min
N 220 0

The following options are available:
e Route Info: Displays different routes.
Viewing and Selecting the Routes P. 76
e Set Location: Sets the vehicle position when you are indoors or not receiving
satellite signals.
You can use this feature when GPS Simulator is set to on.
Navigation P. 36

Viewing the Destination Map

When you select or . you can add to the
favourites location list.
Favourites Locations P. 19

uonebiney I

77



uoijebinen I

78

Driving to Your Destination

Viewing the Route

This section describes how to follow the route guidance to your destination.

M Map Screen

After calculating the route to your
destination, the route is displayed on
the map screen.

During Route Guidance P. 7
As you drive, the system tracks your
position on the map in real time and
provides guidance as you approach
each guidance point on the route.

Next guidance indicator

Lo Dashboards

Speed limit icon

The following options are available:

e Select the text bar on the top of the map to display the turn list screen.
Turn List P. 79

Select the Next guidance indicator to display the turn information screen or

junction view screen.
Turn Information P. 80

Select @ to cancel the route guidance and remove your current route.
Stopping the Route P. 89

Select or § to display the map menu.
Map Menu P. 83

Select to display the parking information screen of nearby parking.

B Viewing the Route

When your phone is connected to Hands-Free
Telephone system, the navigation screen will switch
to the incoming call screen when receiving a call.

Speed limit icon

The speed limit shown on the map may be different
from the actual speed limit.

The speed limit icon is not displayed on all roads.

Select the vehicle icon to view the Where Am 1?
screen.
Viewing the Current Location Information
P. 85

You can stop your vehicle en route (e.g., to rest, stop
for petrol, etc.), and then continue on your route.

If you did not complete your route, the navigation
restarts when you restart your vehicle.



P> Driving to Your Destination »Viewing the Route

e Select the map dashboards when you want to change the information that is
displayed. Select the following options:
Estimated Time of Arrival, Distance to Destination, Estimated Time to
Destination, Via Arrival, Distance to Via, Time to Via, Direction of Travel,
Elevation.

W Turn List

The turn list screen displays turn-by-turn instructions and the distance between
turns.

0.7 mi / 2 min Select the text bar on the top of the
Go North on AAAAA map.
P> Select a turn to display the
97 Keep right on BBBBB N detailed information.
Turn Information P. 80
4 Tum left on CCCCC P> Select or 5 to display the

entire route on the map.
Entire Route P. 80

) Take roundabout to 2nd Exit

. Continued
* Not available on all models

Viewing the Route

The next guidance indicator does not appear in the

following cases.

® The vehicle speed is 4.8 km/h (3 mph) or less

® The GPS signal is weak

® The vehicle position on the map and current vehicle
position do not match

The system displays a roundabout to the next
guidance indicator in the following cases.

e |ts diameter is 25 m (82 ft) or more

® There is no road inside it

® There is no stop sign

Turn-by-Turn Directions

The next guidance point appears on the Driver
Information Interface and Head-up Display ™.

The Turn-by-Turn directions may not be displayed if
the information cannot be received correctly.

uonebiney I

79



uoijebinen I

80

PP Driving to Your Destination P>Viewing the Route

M Turn Information

The turn information screen displays the turn on the map and the distance and time
remaining before you reach the turn. The lane assist screen may display a view of the
upcoming junction.

Select the next guidance indicator of
the map or select any turn on the
turn list screen.

Keep right on '
ABCDE

M Entire Route
The entire route screen displays the entire route, destination name, time to
destination, and distance to destination.
J\ [ ) 1. Select the text bar on the top of
the map.

2. Select or &H.
3. Select Map to display the entire
route screen.
P> Press the (Back) icon to
return to the previous screen.

B Viewing the Route

Junction View Screen

The junction view screen displays a view of the
upcoming junction and which lane you should be
driving.

i
" == ML N A :

Arrival \ ¢ Arrive In

3:15 : 157 =




P> Driving to Your Destination »Viewing the Route

W Deviating From the Planned Route

If you leave the calculated route, the system automatically recalculates a route to the
set destination based on your current location and direction.

“ Lo, o[ ,

Arrive In

0.17%

__;/«X'ﬂ:\‘\ (]

M Trip Log Display

If you set the trip log to show, a series of lines (breadcrumbs) are displayed to track
the path you are taking.
Map Layers P. 34

Trip Log Display

You can delete the Trip Log.
Device P. 49
Reset Factory Default Settings P. 51

uonebiney I

81



uoijebinen I

82

Map Operation

Customize the map, set a destination, and sav

] = —— o~

The following options are available:

o : Zooms in to the map.

e @ : Zooms out of the map.

e @ : Switches the map to 2D or 3D.

e @ : Rotates the 3D map.

o : Sets the data that appears on the map.
Map Layers P. 34

e a place from the map.
1. Select any point on the map.
2. Select an option.

P> If you want to set a destination
or save a location in the map,
scroll the map and select the
desired location.

Favourites Locations P. 19
Map Input P. 74

Map Operation

When you select Track Up or North Up, the current
map scale and the <7 (Track Up only) appear on the
map.
The <7 always points to North.

Driving Map View (Map Orientation) P. 30

Arrive In

0.17




PP Map Operation»Map Menu

Map Menu

% (@] (Map) > Em

-® O Q

Where To?

Select an option.

Mute Stop

‘MY W

Where Am I?

Detour Exit Services

The following options are available:
e Where To?: Enters a new destination.
Entering a Destination P. 54
e Mute: Turns the voice prompts on or off.
e Stop: Cancels the route guidance and removes your current route.
e Detour: Calculates a detour route.
Taking a Detour P. 90
e Exit Services: Displays a list of the exit services for the route.
Viewing Exit Services P. 84
e Where Am I?: Displays the information about your current location.
Viewing the Current Location Information P. 85
e Map Layers: Sets the data that appears on the map.
Map Layers P. 34
e ecoRoute™: Uses the ecoRoute™ features.
ecoRoute™ P. 107
e Settings: Change settings for navigation functions.
System Setup P. 15

Continued

Map Menu

You can also display the map menu by selecting E
on the map screen.

uonebiney I

83



uoijebinen I

84

»»Map Operation»Map Menu

W Viewing Exit Services
% [@] (Map) »> P> Exit Services
You can view exit services (e.g., whether the exit is near petrol stations, restaurants,

etc.) and add new destinations or waypoints to the calculated route.
1. Select [« or [»] to display your

Exit 2: A4 to AAAAA ~
4 desired list of exit services.
= [ W iz 2. Select a category tab.
I B\ = gory
3. Select an option.
8.17T W P> The location is displayed on the
Calculate Route screen.
8.17 W Viewing the Destination Map
P. 77

B Viewing Exit Services

The map screen of the selected exit is displayed when

you select [&].



PP Map Operation»Map Menu

M Viewing the Current Location Information
% [@] (Map) »> » Where Am I?

You can confirm your current location, address, and nearest junction.
Where Am 12 wq Select an option.

NXX XX XXX
W XXX XXX
Elev:-150 ft. Hospitals

Nearest Junction: W
&

AAAAA Avenue & BBBBB Police Stations

Nearest Address:

11 AAAAA
AAA, AA, A1

The following options are available:
e Save: Saves your current location.
Saving Your Current Location P. 21
e Hospitals/Police Stations/Fuel: Searches for a hospital, police station, or petrol
station around your current location.
Searching Near Establishment P. 93

Continued

Viewing the Current Location Information

Vehicle position may not be displayed when:
® The vehicle is travelling off-road.
® The vehicle position data cannot be updated.

uonebiney I

85



uoijebinen I

86

P Map Operation»Map Menu

M Using Directions to Me
% [@] (Map) > » Where Am I?

Get a list of directions to your current location.

1. Select or H.

a0l 2. Select Directions to Me.
HONDA 3. Select an option.
4. Select Select.
¥ Address P> The turn list screen displays
. turn-by-turn instructions and
Categories the distance between turns.

Turn List P. 79



P Map Operation® Traffic Information

Traffic Information

When you set the traffic feature, the system examines traffic conditions and
optimises the route for the shortest time. If a severe traffic delay occurs while you
are navigating, the system searches for a faster route. If it finds one, the system will
prompt you and you can choose to accept the new route.

The traffic icon changes colour to indicate the severity of traffic conditions on
your route or on the road you are currently travelling. The system may route you
through a traffic delay if a better alternative route does not exist. The delay time is
added into your estimated time of arrival automatically.

1. Select & on the map screen.

2. Select an option.

The following options are available:

e Alternate Route: Display the alternate route screen.
Alternate Route P. 87

e Traffic On Route: Displays the traffic delays on your route. You can select the
traffic you want to avoid.
Traffic Rerouting Manually P. 88

e Traffic Conditions: Display the traffic flow and delays on nearby roads.
Viewing Traffic Delays P. 838

e Traffic Legend: Displays an overview of traffic legends.
Viewing Traffic Legends P. 88

M Alternate Route
 [@] (Map) > & P Alternate Route

Display the alternate route screen.
Select Gol.

Continued

Traffic Information

You can change the traffic information settings.
Traffic P. 44

The traffic icon changes colour to indicate the
severity of traffic conditions.

® Green: Flowing freely.

® Yellow: Moderate traffic condition.
® Red: Very slow or stop-and-go traffic.
® Gray: No traffic data.

uonebiney I

87



uoijebinen I

88

PP Map Operation®Traffic Information

M Traffic Rerouting Manually
8 [@] (Map) P & P> Traffic On Route

View the traffic delays on your route, including the estimated time of each delay and
the distance to each delay. You can select the traffic you want to avoid manually.
1. Display a list of traffic events.
2. Select an option.
3. Select or § and then select Avoid to avoid the traffic delay.

P> Select or Py to view other traffic delays on your route.

M Viewing Traffic Delays
2 (@] (Map) » & P Traffic Conditions

View the traffic flow and delays on nearby roads.
P> Select Y if you want to display a list of traffic delays.

M Viewing Traffic Legends
8 [@] (Map) > & P> Traffic Legend

See an overview of the icons and colours used on the traffic map.
The system displays the traffic legend.



Changing Your Route

Stopping the Route

Stop the route guidance and remove the destination and all waypoints.
Select ®.

=

*1: Voice Commands can be used in UK English, German, Italian, French, and Spanish.

Stopping the Route

"Stop route"™!
Using Voice Commands** P. 5
Voice Control Operation*' P. 11

You can also stop your route from the map menu.

Map Menu P. 83

uonebiney I

89



uoijebinen I

90

PP Changing Your Route »Taking a Detour

Taking a Detour

£ [@] (Map) » P> Detour (when en route)

Calculate a new route to avoid something ahead of you. The system creates a new
route if possible. The system attempts to get you back on your original route as
quickly as possible.

M Taking a Detour Around Specified Areas

You can take a detour for a specified distance along your route or detour around
specific roads. This is useful if you encounter construction zones, closed roads, or
poor road conditions.

Select an option.

The following options are available:

e Next 0.5 mile on Route: Calculates a new route by avoiding the next 0.5 mile
on your route.

e Next 2 mile on Route: Calculates a new route by avoiding the next 2 miles on
your route.

e Next 5 mile on Route: Calculates a new route by avoiding the next 5 miles on
your route.

e Detour by Road(s) on Route: Calculates a new route by avoiding the specific
roads on your route. Select roads from the turn list.

*1: Voice Commands can be used in UK English, German, Italian, French, and Spanish.

Taking a Detour

“Detour” ™!

B2 Using Voice Commands*' P. 5
Voice Control Operation*' P. 11

If your current route is the only reasonable option,
the system might not calculate a detour.

B3 Taking a Detour Around Specified Areas

You can use this feature when Advanced Detours is
set to On.
Navigation P. 36

Select to delete all detours.



P> Changing Your Route »Adding Waypoints

Adding Waypoints

Add waypoints (pit stops) along the route to your destination.

1.
Start New Route
Add to Active Route

| |
2.
~

AAAAA
aaaaaaaa

BBBBB

Cancel

While en route, select a search
method to add a new destination
or waypoint.

Entering a Destination P. 54
Select a place. Select Go!.

. Select Add to Active Route.

P> Select Start New Route to set
the location as your new
destination.

Entering a New Destination
P. 95

. Select and hold . B or B2

and then move the destination to
the desired position.

. Select Done.

P> The route is automatically
recalculated and displayed on
the map screen.

Adding Waypoints

When you add a waypoint, the system may take

some time to update the arrival time.

uonebiney I

91



uoijebinen I

92

Changing Your Destination

Selecting a Destination on the Map

Select a new destination when en route by selecting a location on the map.

e /T e S === 1. Select any point on the map, or a
= street, junction, or category icon.
2. Select Go!.

3. Select an option.
Start New Route ‘

‘ Add to Active Route

Cancel

The following options are available:
e Start New Route: Sets the location as your new destination.
e Add to Active Route: Sets the location as the first waypoint in the Edit Route
screen.
Adding Waypoints P. 91



P Changing Your Destination P>Searching Near Establishment

Searching Near Establishment
% [@] (Map) b » Where Am I?

Search for a hospital, police station, or petrol station around your current location.

Where Am 12 \q 1. Select a category type.

NXX XX XXX P> You can also confirm your

W XXX XX XXX .

Elev:-150 ft. Hospitals current location, address, and

Nearest Junction: W
q

&
AAAAA Avenue & BBBBB Police Stations

nearest junction.

Nearest Address: Dl

>
11 AAAAA I
AAA, AA, A1 Fuel

2. Select a place.
Q Enter Search i P
3. Select Gol.

Metropolitan Police Service 0.47 SE

Metropolitan Police Auth... 057 S

\ 4

West End Central Police ... 0.77 NW

Kennington Police Station

Continued

uonebiney I



PP Changing Your Destination P>Searching Near Establishment

4. Select an option.

Start New Route
| Add to Active Route

Cancel

uoijebinen I

The following options are available:
e Start New Route: Sets the location as your new destination.
e Add to Active Route: Sets the location as the first waypoint in the Edit Route
screen.
Adding Waypoints P. 91

94



PP Changing Your Destination »Entering a New Destination

Entering a New Destination

% @] (Map) > @

Enter a new destination using the Destination menu screen even when you are en
route.

Q Enter Search R, 1. Select a search method to enter a

new destination.
Entering a Destination P. 54

& @ g ..

Categories
Go Home HONDA Address

v
m &

~
q Favourites
Petrol e

Restaurants STt Shopping History

3. Select an option.
Start New Route

Add to Active Route

The following options are available:
e Start New Route: Sets the location as your new destination.
e Add to Active Route: Sets the location as the first waypoint in the Edit Route
screen.
Adding Waypoints P. 91

2. Select a place and then select Gol.

Entering a New Destination

You can also display the Where To? screen by
pressing (Back) icon on the navigation top
screen.

uonebiney I

95



»pChanging Your Destination »Entering a New Destination from Trip Planner

Entering a New Destination from Trip Planner

You can use the trip planner to create and save a route with multiple destinations.

W Creating Your Route

2 (@] (Map) » (Back) P> Apps P> Trip Planner B> New Trip P> Select Start
Location

1. Select a method to enter a new

destination.
Entering a Destination P. 54

2. Select Select.

Where | Am Now

uoijebinen I

Home

¥ HONDA

Address

3. Select @ to add additional

el locations.

000adaaa P> Repeat steps 1 and 2 to enter
111 AAAAAA = the destination.

BBBBB P> Select and hold . a or =
222 BBBBBB and then move the destination

to the desired position.
P Select [X] to delete unwanted
destinations.
4. Select Next.

Cancel

96



PP Changing Your Destination »Entering a New Destination from Trip Planner

5. Enter a route name.

=Enter Name= 6. Select Done.

e 7. Select Gol.
Press to set departure time P Select Map to display the
7.67 /15 min ot Distance: destination and waypoints on
AAAAAAAA e i the map screen.
Press to set arrival time Reorder Your Destination
6.47 / 15 min Map List Automatically P. 103
BBBBBBEB | P> Select § to display the Edit
Press to set arrival time Trlp screen.
Editing the Saved Route
P. 98
8. Select the next destination from
the list.

9. Select Start.
P> The route is automatically
recalculated and displayed on
the map screen.

@BBBBBBBB

Cancel

Continued

uonebiney I



uoijebinen I

98

»pChanging Your Destination »Entering a New Destination from Trip Planner

W Using the Saved Route
% [@] (Map) P> (Back) » Apps P> Trip Planner

ActivellD 1. Select a saved route.

Unsaved Trip 2. Select Go!. o

Unschedl ST 3. Select the next destination from
N the list,

4. Select Start.
P> The route is automatically
recalculated and displayed on
the map screen.

New Trip

M Editing the Saved Route

% [@] (Map) P> (Back) » Apps P> Trip Planner
Un 2d Trips 1. Select a saved route you want to
edit.
2. Select H.

New Trip



PP Changing Your Destination »Entering a New Destination from Trip Planner

3. Select an option.
Edit Destinations

Delete Trip

Rename Trip

Optimise Order

The following options are available:

e Edit Destinations: Edits the destination list of the saved trip.
Editing Your Route P. 102

e Delete Trip: Deletes a saved trip.

e Rename Trip: Enters a new name for the saved trip.

e Optimise Order: Automatically orders the waypoints in the destination list.
Reorder Your Destination List Automatically P. 103

¢ Route Preference: Changes the route preferences (calculating method).
Recalculate Using Another Route Preference P. 104

uonebiney I

99



»p>Changing Your Destination P-Editing the Destination List

Editing the Destination List

You can use the trip planner to edit and save a route with multiple destinations.

M Editing Places on Your Route

% [@] (Map) P> (Back) P Apps P> Trip Planner
1. Select the trip you want to edit.

Unsaved Trip

uoijebinen I

Unscheduled Trips

New Trip

s 001 2. Select a place from the destination
12:00 = list.

5 Total Distance:
157 /30 min 22 mi

AAAAAAAA
12:30

Travel Time:
45 min

6.47 /15 min Map

... BBBBBBBB

100

Editing the Destination List

Select Map to display the destination and waypoints
on the map screen.
Reorder Your Destination List
Automatically P. 103



PP Changing Your Destination P>Editing the Destination List

3. Select an option.
Departure Time

Clear Departure Time

A Change Location

Remove Location

The following options are available:

e Departure Time (current location only): Sets the departure time.

e Clear Departure Time (current location only): Clears the departure time.
e Arrival Time (destination and waypoints): Sets the arrival time.

e Clear Arrival Time (destination and waypoints): Clears the arrival time.

e Duration (waypoints only): Sets the duration time.

e Change Location: Changes the destination or waypoint.

e Remove Location: Removes the destination or waypoint.

e Rename Location: Enters a new name for the location.

Continued

uonebiney I

101



uoijebinen I

102

»p>Changing Your Destination P-Editing the Destination List

M Editing Your Route

% [@] (Map) P> (Back) » Apps P> Trip Planner

Home

AAAAA
111 AAAAAA

BBBBB
222 BBBBBB

Cancel

. Select the trip you want to edit.

1
2. Select H.

3.

4. Select and hold B, B or B

Select Edit Destinations.

and then move the destination to

the desired position.

» Select [ to add a new
location.

P> Select Ix] to delete destinations
from the destination list.

. Select Save.

P> The route is automatically
recalculated.



PP Changing Your Destination P>Editing the Destination List

M Saving Your Route

% [@] (Map) »> (Back) > Apps P> Trip Planner (when en route)
1. Select Unsaved Trip.
2. Select H.

3. Select Save Trip.

4. Enter a route name.
5. Select Done.

M Reorder Your Destination List Automatically
% [@] (Map) »[ =] (Back) > Apps P> Trip Planner

Automatically order the waypoints in the destination list.
@ £ e/ @ m 1 Select the trip you want to edit.
i 2. Select H.
3. Select Optimise Order.
4. Select Map to display the
destination and waypoints on the
map screen.

Continued

uonebiney I

103



uoijebinen I

104

»p>Changing Your Destination P-Editing the Destination List

M Recalculate Using Another Route Preference
% [@] (Map) P> (Back) » Apps P> Trip Planner

The route preference is just for this time. If you want to change the route preference
for routing, change the navigation settings.
Calculation Mode P. 37

Recalculates the route using another route preference.
1. Select the trip you want to edit.

@Faster Time 2. Select §.
3. Select Route Preference.
@5Shorter Distance 4. Select an option.

5. Select Save.
P> The route is automatically
recalculated.

@Less Fuel

Cancel



Other Features

This section describes the useful functions incorporated into the

navigation system.‘

About Apps Menu

ecoRoute™
Setting Up the Vehicle Profile .
Viewing the Vehicle Profile
Calibrating the Fuel Economy.
Viewing the ecoChallenge Scores.
Viewing Fuel Economy Information .
Viewing a Mileage Report

Information Functions ...

Where I've Been...
Calculator

Unit Converter
GPS Information




sainyead Jayio I

106

About Apps Menu

(@] (Map) > [=2] (Back) P> Apps

Display the useful functions incorporated into the navigation system.
) Select an option.
§

ecoRoute™ Trip Planner

Where I've Been Calculator Unit Converter

The following options are available:
e Help: Displays the Help function.
Help P. 114
e ecoRoute™: Allows for mileage and fuel cost entry and displays fuel economy
information, mileage reports, your driving habits, and vehicle information.
ecoRoute™ P. 107
e Trip Planner: Sets the trip planner to create and save a trip with multiple
destinations.
Editing the Destination List P. 100
Entering a New Destination from Trip Planner P. 96
e Where I've Been: Displays your previous routes and places you have stopped on
the map.
Where I've Been P. 115
e Calculator: Displays the Calculator function.
Calculator P. 116
e Unit Converter: Displays the Unit Converter function.
Unit Converter P. 117



ecoRoute™

? (@ (Map) » (Back) P> Apps P> ecoRoute™ ecoRoute™

The first time you use the ecoRoute™ features, you
The ecoRoute™ feature calculates the fuel economy and the fuel price of navigating must enter vehicle information.
to a destination and offers tools for improving fuel efficiency. Setting Up the Vehicle Profile P. 108

The data provided by the ecoRoute™ feature is an estimate only.
To receive more accurate fuel reports for your specific vehicle and driving habits,
calibrate the fuel economy.

2 Select an option.
= 7’ Q\w
s, & L

At The Pump ecoChallenge Fuel Economy

saInyead Jayl0 I

3

Vehicle Profile  Mileage Report

The following options are available:
e At The Pump: Calibrates the fuel economy to receive more accurate fuel reports.
Calibrating the Fuel Economy P. 111
¢ ecoChallenge: Helps you maximise the vehicle fuel economy by scoring your
driving habits.
Viewing the ecoChallenge Scores P. 112
e Fuel Economy: Displays fuel economy information.
Viewing Fuel Economy Information P. 113
e Vehicle Profile: Checks or resets your vehicle information.
Viewing the Vehicle Profile P. 110
e Mileage Report: Displays mileage reports for your vehicle.
Viewing a Mileage Report P. 113

107



sainyead Jayio I

108

PP ecoRoute™P>Setting Up the Vehicle Profile

Setting Up the Vehicle Profile
% [@] (Map) P> (Back) > Apps P> ecoRoute™

The first time you use the ecoRoute™ features, you must enter vehicle information.

1. Select Yes.
You must set up your vehicle profile
before using this feature. Would you like

to set up your vehicle profile now?

2. Select a fuel type.

@Unleaded 3. Select Next.

@Diesel
4
@~=Ethanol

Previous

Enter City Fuel Economy 4, Egiroﬁ;r estimated city fuel

5. Select Next.




PP ecoRoute™PSetting Up the Vehicle Profile

Enter Motorway Fuel Economy

6. Enter your estimated motorway
fuel economy.
7. Select Next.

8. Enter the fuel price.
9. Select Next.
P> The confirmation message will
appear.
10. Select OK.

saInyead Jayl0 I

109



sainyead Jayio I

110

PP ecoRoute™PViewing the Vehicle Profile

Viewing the Vehicle Profile

% [@] (Map) P> (Back) » Apps P> ecoRoute™

Select Vehicle Profile.

Fﬁ;;épjéd P If you want to reset the Vehicle
City Fuel Economy: Profile, select Reset.

1.0"%
Mwy Fuel Economy:

1.0"%
Fuel price:
£1.000

Back




P> ecoRoute™ P Calibrating the Fuel Economy

Calibrating the Fuel Economy

(@] (Map) > (Back) P> Apps P> ecoRoute™ P> At The Pump

You can calibrate the fuel economy to receive more accurate fuel reports for your
specific vehicle and driving habits. You should calibrate when you fill up your fuel
tank.
Fuel price: 1. Enter the current fuel price.
2. Enter the amount of fuel the
Fuel used: vehicle has used since the last time
the fuel tank was filled.
Distance travelled: 3. Enter the distance you have
: travelled since the last time the
fuel tank was filled.
4. Select Next.
P> The system calculates the
average vehicle fuel economy.

5. Select Save.

Fuel price:
Fuel used:

Distance travelled:

22.7™% Average

Previous Save

saInyead Jayl0 I

111



sainyead Jayio I

112

P ecoRoute™PViewing the ecoChallenge Scores

Viewing the ecoChallenge Scores

% [@] (Map) »> (Back) P Apps P> ecoRoute™ P> ecoChallenge B Viewing the ecoChallenge Scores
If you want to reset the ecoChallenge scores, select

The ecoChallenge feature helps you maximise fuel economy by scoring your driving or B§ and then select Reset.

habits. The higher your ecoChallenge scores, the more fuel you have saved. The
ecoChallenge collects data and calculates a score whenever the vehicle is moving.

Today's Scores
= | Overall / current™\ ' Braking

@i( 90

Last 2 driving minutes

100
. M

0

The following information is displayed:

e Current: Displays the score for your current driving activity.

e Overall: Displays an average of the speed, acceleration, and braking score.

e Speed: Displays your score for driving your vehicle at the optimal speed for
conserving fuel (72-96 km/h (45-60 mph) for most vehicles).

e Acceleration: Displays your score for smooth and gradual acceleration. You lose
points for rapid acceleration.

e Braking: Displays your score for smooth and gradual braking. You lose points for
hard braking.



PP ecoRoute™P-Viewing Fuel Economy Information

Viewing Fuel Economy Information

2 [@ (Map) » (Back) P Apps P> ecoRoute™ P> Fuel Economy

You can view your fuel consumption, your total fuel cost, and your average fuel
economy.
Fuel Economy Select a section of the graph to zoom

= ; T .
0.65 L / n.

t of |
£19.44

a Last 2 driving minutes
2 \—/\
(0]

Viewing a Mileage Report

2 [@] (Map) »> (Back) P> Apps P> ecoRoute™ P> Mileage Report

You can view saved mileage reports on the system.
Select a report.
P> Display the Mileage Report.

Viewing Fuel Economy Information

If you want to reset the Fuel Economy information,
select or [/ and then select Reset.

Viewing a Mileage Report

Mileage Reports

Mileage reports provide the distance, the time, the
average fuel economy, and the fuel cost of
navigating to a destination.

A mileage report is created for every route that you
drive. If you stop a route on the system, a mileage
report is created for the distance you travelled.

saInyead Jayl0 I

113



Information Functions

Help

% [@] (Map) »> (Back) > Apps P> Help
Select a help topic you want to
display.

W Searching Help Topics

% [@] (Map) P [=] (Back) B> Apps P> Help > Y
1. Enter a keyword. Select Done.

sainyead Jayio I

<Enter Search>

2. Select a help topic you want to
display.

114

Help

You can also display the help topic to select [ on
each menu screen.



PP Information Functions»Where I've Been

Where I've Been

Where |'ve Been

% [@] (Map) »> (Back) > Apps P> Where I've Been

If you want to delete the recorded information, select

Before you can use this feature, you must enable the travel history feature. You can or § and then select Clear Travel History.

view your previous routes and places you have stopped on the map.
y P P y‘, PP P If you select n you can select the day to
display the travel history.

saInyead Jayl0 I

115



sainyead Jayio I

116

P> Information Functions» Calculator

Calculator

% [@] (Map) »> (Back) > Apps P> Calculator
Enter a numeric value to calculate.




PP Information Functions»Unit Converter

Unit Converter

% [@] (Map) »> (Back) » Apps P> Unit Converter
1. If necessary, select a measurement

Convert: Distance category (e.g., Distance).
P> Select a measurement category
miles from the list. Select Save.

2. If necessary, select a unit of
measurement (e.g., km).
P> Select a unit of measurement
from the list. Select Save.
3. Enter a numeric value to convert
(e.g., 1000). Select Done.

saInyead Jayl0 I

117



sainyead Jayio I

118

PP Information Functions» GPS Information

GPS Information
% (@) (Map) P[] (Back)

The GPS info screen displays the satellites' status.
Location Select and hold Hll.
Mgl P> A solid bar indicates that the GPS

W 000°07.631" o b
Speed Elevation satellite is ready for use.

0% -150¢




Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting
Map, Voice, Entering Destinatio
Traffic
Guidance, Routing
Update, Coverage, Map Erro
Display, Accessories....
Miscellaneous Questions ..




Burrooyssjgnou] I

120

Troubleshooting

Map, Voice, Entering Destinations

The Startup Confirmation screen is displayed every  This is normal. The Startup Confirmation screen reminds you and your guest

time | start the car. drivers to always operate the navigation system in a safe manner. The Startup
Confirmation screen goes off after a certain period of time, even if you do not
select OK.

The navigation system reboots by itself (returns to A reboot can be caused by extreme temperatures or shock from bumpy roads, and

the opening screen). does not necessarily indicate a problem. If this happens frequently, please see your
dealer.

How do | specify a destination when an entered Try selecting the destination directly from the map.

town or street could not be found? Map Input P. 74

. Press [@] (Map) > @ > Favourites > E > Delete Favourite(s).
. Select saved places you want to delete.

. Select Delete.

. Select Yes.

. Press |@| (Map) and then press the (Back) icon. Select Setting > Navigation
and set Voice Prompts to on.

. Press the |f%| (Home) icon. Select Settings > System > Sound/Beep tab.
Turn up Guidance Volume, if guidance volume is low.
For more details, see the Owner’s Manual.

How do | delete favourites places?

= BDRWN=

| cannot hear the navigation system voice.

N



PP Troubleshooting > Traffic

Traffic

Traffic information is missing or is not displaying Verify the following:
properly. What is wrong? e Traffic information relies on a clear signal. If signal strength is low, traffic data
may not be available.
e Check that the traffic icons are turned on.
Traffic Information P. 87
e [tis possible that there is a temporary technical problem with your metropolitan
area traffic provider. You can call Honda Automobile Customer Service to see if
there is an outage.
Honda Automobile Customer Service Contact Information P. 128
o [f the situation persists, see your authorized Honda dealer for assistance.
e Traffic information is available only in certain areas.

Burpooysajgnoay I

121



P> Troubleshooting »>Guidance, Routing

Guidance, Routing

e oblam e Salution =

The navigation system does not route me the same The navigation system attempts to generate the optimal route. You can change the
way | would go or the same way as other mapping route preferences used when calculating a route.
systems. Recalculate Using Another Route Preference P. 104

The street I'm on is not shown on the map screen. The mapping database is constantly undergoing revision.

The vehicle position icon is not following the road. e Check that GPS antenna (located in the dashboard) is not blocked. For best
reception, remove items from the dashboard, such as radar detectors, mobile
phones, or loose articles.
Metallic tinting or other aftermarket devices can interfere with GPS reception.
Please consult your dealer.

GPS P. 126

1. Press |@] (Map) and then press the (Back) icon.

2. Select Settings > Map & Vehicle > Driving Map View.
3. Check that Driving Map View is set to Track Up or 3-D.
4. Select North Up and the select Save.

The “Arrival time” display sometimes increases “Arrival time” is based on the speed limit on each road. Depending on the traffic
even though | am getting closer to my destination. conditions, the “Arrival time” may be calculated to be earlier or later.
My elevation (shown when | display the current This is normal. The elevation can vary £30 m (100 ft) due to GPS calculation errors.

position) seems to fluctuate even though my GPS P. 126
elevation has not changed.

How do | stop the map from rotating as | drive
along?

Burrooyssjgnou] I
[ ]

My elevation is missing on the “current position”  The elevation is only displayed if GPS antenna can receive signals from at least four
screen. satellites. Try moving the vehicle into an open area. The elevation is also not
displayed if the calculated elevation is zero or below sea level.

122



PP Troubleshooting »>Update, Coverage, Map Errors

Update, Coverage, Map Errors
problem

My town is not part of a fully verified detailed The mapping database is constantly undergoing revision.
coverage area.

Does the navigation system work outside coverage The navigation system will not work outside map coverage area. You can
area? maximise the map coverage by zooming out of the map.
Map Coverage P. 128

Display, Accessories

The display appears dim when starting the car in This is normal. The display will become brighter after a few minutes.
really cold weather.

Burpooysajgnoay I

123



Burrooyssjgnou] I

124

PP Troubleshooting »>Miscellaneous Questions

Miscellaneous Questions

Problem

Solution

My clock frequently changes forward and backward The clock setting is automatically updated based on your GPS location. If you are

by one hour.
How do | change the interface language?

driving near a time zone border, the automatic update likely is the reason.

Press the @ (Home) icon and then select Settings > System > Others tab >
Language.

Select the desired language for system language.

For more information, see the Owner's Manual.



Reference Information

System Limitations Legal Information
User Agreement
Address Calculation
Database
Customer Assistance .
Resolving Problems ...
Obtaining a Navigation Update .
Honda Automobile Customer Service
Contact Information
Visiting Your Dealer ..
Map Coverage
Traffic Information .




UOI1BWIOLU| 9DUDID4Y I

126

System Limitations

GPS

The signals received from GPS satellites are

extremely weak (less than a millionth of the

strength of a local FM station) and require

an unobstructed view of the sky. GPS

antenna is located in the dashboard. The

signal reception can easily be interrupted or

interfered with by the following:

e Metallic window tint on the front or side
windows

e Mobile phones, PDAs, or other electronic
devices docked in a cradle or lying loose
on the dashboard

e Remote starters or “hidden” vehicle
tracking systems mounted near the
navigation unit

e Audio electronic devices mounted near
the navigation unit

e Trees, tall buildings, motorway
overpasses, tunnels, or overhead
electrical power wires

GPS is operated by the U.S. Department of
Defense. For security reasons, there are
certain inaccuracies built into GPS for which
the navigation system must constantly
compensate.

This can cause occasional positioning errors
of up to several hundred feet (meters).

Address Calculation

The destination icon shows only the
approximate location of a destination
address. This occurs if the number of
possible addresses is different from the
number of actual addresses on a block. For
example, the address 1425 on a 1400 block
with 100 possible addresses (because it is
followed by the 1500 block) will be shown a
quarter of the way down the block by the
system. If there are only 25 actual addresses
on the block, the actual location of address
1425 would be at the end of the block.

Database

The digitized map database reflects
conditions as they existed at various points
in time before production. Accordingly,
your database may contain inaccurate or
incomplete data or information due to the
passage of time, road construction,
changing conditions, or other causes.

For example, some places/landmarks may
be missing when you search the database
because the name was misspelled, the place
was improperly categorized, or a place/
landmark is not yet in the database. This is
also true for police stations, hospitals, and
other public institutions. Do not rely on the
navigation system if you need law
enforcement or hospital services. Always
check with local information sources.



P> System Limitations»Database

The database does not include, analyze, We assume no liability for any incident that
process, consider, or reflect any of the may result from an error in the program, or
following categories of information: from changed conditions not noted above.

¢ Neighborhood quality or safety

e Population density

¢ Availability or proximity of law
enforcement

e Emergency, rescue, medical, or other
assistance

e Construction work, zones, or hazards

e Road and lane closures

e Legal restrictions (such as vehicular type,
weight, load, height, and speed
restrictions)

e Road slope or grade

e Bridge height, width, weight, or other
limits

e Traffic facilities safety

e Special events

e Pavement characteristics or conditions

UOIJBWIOLU] 9DUDI)3Y I

Every effort has been made to verify that
the database is accurate. The number of
inaccuracies you experience increases the
longer you go without obtaining an
updated map database.

Obtaining a Navigation Update P. 128

127



UOI1BWIOLU| 9DUDID4Y I

128

Customer Assistance

Resolving Problems

If you run into a specific issue that you
cannot resolve, consult the following help
resources:
e For navigation system issues:
Troubleshooting P. 120
Or, please contact your dealer.
e For traffic-related issues:
Traffic P. 121
e For reporting issues with the database or
places/landmarks:
e Visit
https://my.garmin.com/mapErrors/
report.faces

Obtaining a Navigation
Update

Honda is continuously updating the
navigation system and new software is
usually made available on an annual basis.
For information on navigation updates for
your vehicle, please contact your authorized
Honda dealer for further information
regarding the update program available for
your vehicle.

Honda Automobile
Customer Service Contact
Information

Please contact your dealer.

Visiting Your Dealer

If you have a question that you cannot
resolve using the available help resources,
you can consult your dealer. Please identify
the specific issue (e.g., error occurs when
you enter a specific address, when driving
on a certain road, or just when it's cold) so
that the service advisor can refer the issue to
the factory so that a solution can be found.
Be patient, the service advisor may be
unfamiliar with your specific issue.

Map Coverage

The navigation system provides map
coverage for the Albania, Andorra, Austria,
Azores Islands, Balearic Islands, Belarus,
Belgium, Bosnia/Herzegovina, Bulgaria,
Canary Island (Gran Canaria/Tenerife),
Channel Islands, Ceuta, Croatia, Cyprus,
Czech, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France,
French Guiana, Germany, Gibraltar, Greece,
Guadeloupe, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Isle
of Man, ltaly, Latvia, Liechtenstein,
Lithuania, Luxembourg, Macedonia,
Madeira, Malta, Martinique, Moldova,
Monaco, Netherlands, Norway, Poland,
Portugal, Reunion, Romania, Saint
Barthelme, San Marino, Serbia/
Montenegro/Kosovo, Slovakia, Slovenia,
Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, Turkey, UK
and Ukraine.

Traffic Information

Continuously updated traffic information is
available in major metropolitan areas.



Legal Information

User Agreement

M END USER TERMS

The content provided (“Data”) is licensed,
not sold. By opening this package, or
installing, copying, or otherwise using the
Data, you agree to be bound by the terms
of this agreement. If you do not agree to
the terms of this agreement, you are not
permitted to install, copy, use, resell or
transfer the Data. If you wish to reject the
terms of this agreement, and have not
installed, copied, or used the Data, you
must contact your retailer or HERE North
America, LLC (as defined below) within
thirty (30) days of purchase for a refund of
your purchase price. To contact HERE,
please visit www.here.com.

The Data is provided for your personal,
internal use only and may not be resold. It is
protected by copyright, and is subject to the
following terms (this “End User License
Agreement”) and conditions which are
agreed to by you, on the one hand, and
HERE and its licensors (including their
licensors and suppliers) on the other hand.
For purposes of these terms, “HERE"” shall

mean (a) HERE North America, LLC with
respect to Data for the Americas and/or the
Asia Pacific region and (b) HERE Europe B.V.
for Data for Europe, the Middle East and/or
Africa.

The Data includes certain information and
related content provided under license to
HERE from third parties and is subject to the
applicable supplier terms and copyright
notices set forth at the following URL:
http://corporate.navteq.com/
supplier_terms.html.

B TERMS AND CONDITIONS

License Limitations on Use: You agree
that your license to use this Data is limited
to and conditioned on use for solely
personal, noncommercial purposes, and not
for service bureau, timesharing or other
similar purposes. Except as otherwise set
forth herein, you agree not to otherwise
reproduce, copy, modify, decompile,
disassemble or reverse engineer any portion
of this Data, and may not transfer or
distribute it in any form, for any purpose,
except to the extent permitted by
mandatory laws.

License Limitations on Transfer: Your
limited license does not allow transfer or
resale of the Data, except on the condition
that you may transfer the Data and all
accompanying materials on a permanent
basis if: (a) you retain no copies of the Data;
(b) the recipient agrees to the terms of this
End User License Agreement; and (c) you
transfer the Data in the exact same form as
you purchased it by physically transferring
the original media (e.g., the CD-ROM or
DVD you purchased), all original packaging,
all Manuals and other documentation.
Specifically, Multidisc sets may only be
transferred or sold as a complete set as
provided to you and not as a subset thereof.

Additional License Limitations: Except
where you have been specifically licensed to
do so by HERE in a separate written
agreement, and without limiting the
preceding paragraph, your license is
conditioned on use of the Data as
prescribed in this agreement, and you may
not (a) use this Data with any products,
systems, or applications installed or
otherwise connected to or in
communication with vehicles capable of
vehicle navigation, positioning, dispatch,

Continued

UOIJBWIOLU] 9DUDI)3Y I

129



UOI1BWIOLU| 9DUDID4Y I

130

PP Legal Information P> User Agreement

real time route guidance, fleet management
or similar applications; or (b) with, or in
communication with, including without
limitation, cellular phones, palmtop and
handheld computers, pagers, and personal
digital assistants or PDAs.

Warning: This Data may contain inaccurate
or incomplete information due to the
passage of time, changing circumstances,
sources used and the nature of collecting
comprehensive geographic Data, any of
which may lead to incorrect results.

No Warranty: This Data is provided to you
"asis”, and you agree to use it at your own
risk. HERE and its licensors (and their
licensors and suppliers) make no
guarantees, representations or warranties
of any kind, express or implied, arising by
law or otherwise, including but not limited
to, content, quality, accuracy,
completeness, effectiveness, reliability,
fitness for a particular purpose, usefulness,
use or results to be obtained from this Data,
or that the Data or server will be
uninterrupted or error free.

Disclaimer of Warranty: HERE AND ITS
LICENSORS (INCLUDING THEIR LICENSORS
AND SUPPLIERS) DISCLAIM ANY
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF
QUALITY, PERFORMANCE,
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR NON-
INFRINGEMENT. Some States, Territories
and Countries do not allow certain warranty
exclusions, so to that extent the above
exclusion may not apply to you.

Disclaimer of Liability: HERE AND ITS
LICENSORS (INCLUDING THEIR LICENSORS
AND SUPPLIERS) SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO
YOU IN RESPECT OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND
OR ACTION, IRRESPECTIVE OF THE NATURE
OF THE CAUSE OF THE CLAIM, DEMAND
OR ACTION ALLEGING ANY LOSS, INJURY
OR DAMAGES, DIRECT OR INDIRECT,
WHICH MAY RESULT FROM THE USE OR
POSSESSION OF THIS DATA; OR FOR ANY
LOSS OF PROFIT, REVENUE, CONTRACTS
OR SAVINGS, OR ANY OTHER DIRECT,
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT
OF YOUR USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE THIS
DATA, ANY DEFECT IN THIS DATA, OR THE
BREACH OF THESE TERMS OR

CONDITIONS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION IN
CONTRACT OR TORT OR BASED ON A
WARRANTY, EVEN IF HERE OR ITS
LICENSORS HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. Some
States, Territories and Countries do not
allow certain liability exclusions or damages
limitations, so to that extent the above may
not apply to you.

Export Control: You agree not to export
from anywhere any part of the Data or any
direct product thereof except in compliance
with, and with all licenses and approvals
required under, applicable export laws,
rules and regulations, including but not
limited to the laws, rules and regulations
administered by the Office of Foreign Assets
Control of the U.S. Department of
Commerce and the Bureau of Industry and
Security of the U.S. Department of
Commerce. To the extent that any such
export laws, rules or regulations prohibit
HERE from complying with any of its
obligations hereunder to deliver or
distribute Data, such failure shall be excused
and shall not constitute a breach of this
Agreement.



PP Legal Information »User Agreement

Entire Agreement: These terms and
conditions constitute the entire agreement
between HERE (and its licensors, including
their licensors and suppliers) and you
pertaining to the subject matter hereof, and
supersedes in their entirety any and all
written or oral agreements previously
existing between us with respect to such
subject matter.

Severability: You and HERE agree that if
any portion of this agreement is found
illegal or unenforceable, that portion shall
be severed and the remainder of the
Agreement shall be given full force and
effect.

Governing Law: The above terms and
conditions shall be governed by the laws of
the State of Illinois (for Data for the
Americas and/or the Asia Pacific region) or
The Netherlands (for Data for Europe, the
Middle East and Africa), without giving
effect to (i) its conflict of laws provisions, or
(i) the United Nations Convention for
Contracts for the International Sale of
Goods, which is explicitly excluded. For any
and all disputes, claims and actions arising
from or in connection with the Data

("Claims"), you agree to submit to the
personal jurisdiction of (a) the State of
lllinois for Claims related to Data for the
Americas and/or the Asia Pacific region
provided to you hereunder, and (b) The
Netherlands for Data for Europe, the Middle
East and/or Africa provided to you
hereunder.

Government End Users: If the Data is
being acquired by or on behalf of the
United States government or any other
entity seeking or applying rights similar to
those customarily claimed by the United
States government, this Data is a
“commercial item” as that term is defined
at 48 C.F.R. ("FAR") 2.101, is licensed in
accordance with this End User License
Agreement, and each copy of Data
delivered or otherwise furnished shall be
marked and embedded as appropriate with
the following “Notice of Use”, and be
treated in accordance with such Notice:

NOTICE OF USE

CONTRACTOR (MANUFACTURER/
SUPPLIER) NAME:

HERE

CONTRACTOR (MANUFACTURER/
SUPPLIER) ADDRESS:

425 West Randolph Street, Chicago, IL
60606.

This Data is a commercial item as defined in
FAR 2.101 and is subject to the End User
License Agreement under which this Data
was provided.

© 1987-2013 HERE. All rights reserved.

If the Contracting Officer, federal
government agency, or any federal official
refuses to use the legend provided herein,
the Contracting Officer, federal
government agency, or any federal official
must notify HERE prior to seeking additional
or alternative rights in the Data.

© 1987-2013 HERE. All rights reserved.

UOIJBWIOLU] 9DUDI)3Y I

131



132



Voice Commands

Voice Commands*’
Navigation Command
List of Categories




spuBeWwWO) IOA I

134

Voice Commands™!

Navigation Commands

The system only accepts these commands
on a map/guidance screen.

M Voice Portal Commands
Navigation

M Navigation Commands

View Map

Go Home
Find Place
Find Address
Find Category
Find Town
Find Junction
Favourites
Choose from Recently Found
Stop Route
Detour

M Other Commands
Back
Page Up
Page Down
Exit

*1: Voice Commands can be used in UK English,

German, Italian, French, and Spanish.

Yes

No
Navigate
Main Menu

Start New Route

Add to Active Route
View List

Change Country
Along Route

Near Destination
Near Current Location
View Categories

M Line Number Commands

U AN WN =

W Category Commands

Restaurants
Everyday Life

Banks & Cashpoints
Rest Areas
Attractions

Medical Care
Shopping

Petrol Station
Parking

Art & Entertainment
Recreation

Transit

Lodging

W Sub Category Commands

All Restaurants
Browse By Style
Barbecue

Coffee and Tea

Delis

Doughnuts and Bakeries
Fast Food

Fish and Seafood
Grills

Pizza

Steakhouses

Wine, Beer, and Spirits

All Everyday Life

Vehicle Services

Car Washes

Colleges and Universities
Community Services



PP Voice Commands*'»Navigation Commands

Convenience Store
Fitness and Gyms
Laundry Services
Libraries

Places of Worship
Post Offices
Schools

Veeterinary Clinics

All Attractions
Amusement Parks
Event Centres
Historical Landmarks
Museums and Galleries
Offbeat Places

Parks and Gardens
Tourist Information
Wineries and Breweries
Zoos and Aquariums

All Medical Care
Hospitals
Medical Services
Pharmacies

All Shopping

Books, Music, and Films
Clothing and Accessories
Computers and Electronics
Convenience Store
Department Stores

Florists and Gifts

Grocer's Shop

Home and Garden
Housewares

Office Supply and Shipping
Pharmacies

Shopping Centres
Sporting Goods

Wine, Beer, and Spirits

All Art & Entertainment
Bars and Pubs

Casinos

Cinemas

Museums and Galleries
Nightclubs

Performing Arts

All Recreation
Amusement Parks
Bowling Centre

Camps and Retreats
Golfing

Skiing and Winter Sports
Sport Centres

Stadiums and Tracks

All Transit
Airports

Bus Stations
Vehicle Rental
Ferry Terminals
Transit Service
Motorway Services
Train Stations
Travel Agents

All Lodging

Bed and Breakfast or Inn
Campground or RV Park
Hotel or Motel

SpUBWIWOY 3107 I

135



spuBeWwWO) IOA I

136

List of Categories

Restaurants

Everyday Life

Recreation

Barbecue

Coffee and Tea

Delis

Doughnuts and Bakeries
Fast Food

Fish and Seafood
Grills

Pizza

Steakhouses

Wine, Beer, and Spirits

Shopping

Vehicle Services

Car Washes

Colleges and Universities
Community Services
Convenience Store

Laundry Services
Libraries

Places of Worship
Post Offices
Schools

Amusement Parks
Bowling Centre
Camps and Retreats
Golfing

Skiing and Winter Sports
Sports Centres
Stadiums and Tracks

Medical Care

Books, Music, and Films
Clothing and Accessories
Computers and Electronics
Convenience Store
Department Stores
Florists and Gifts
Grocer's Shop

Home and Garden
Housewares

Office Supply and Shipping
Pharmacies

Shopping Centres
Sporting Goods

Wine, Beer, and Spirits

Fitness and Gyms Veterinary Clinics Medical Services Pharmacies
Art & Entertainment Hospitals

Bars and Pubs Museums and Galleries Transit

Casinos Nightclubs Airports Train Stations

Cinemas Performing Arts Bus Stations Transit Service

Attractions

Lodging

Bed and Breakfast or Inn
Campground or RV Park

Hotel or Motel

Parks and Gardens
Tourist Information
Wineries and Breweries
Zoos and Aguariums

Amusement Parks
Event Centres
Historical Landmarks
Museums and Galleries
Offbeat Places

Vehicle Rental
Ferry Terminals

Travel Agents
Motorway Services

Petrol Station

Banks & Cashpoints

Parking

Rest Areas




Index

Symbols

)| (Display Mode) Icon..

(Talk) Button ...,
Numbers
BD MaAP oo 30
A
Adding Waypoints............ccccoeeeeiiiiicenn. 91
Apps Menu
Avoidances
C
Calculating the Route.............c.ccoooon. 75
Calculation Mode............cccccoviiiiiiii. 37
Calculator ..o 116
Cancel Route ..........cooooiiiiiiiiii 10
Categories

List of Categories................. 136

Changing Your Destination .

Changing Your Route.. . 89
Custom Avoidances....................cccceeen... 39
Customer Assistance ..............ccccceevve 128
D

Dashboards.................cccooooiii 34
DataReset ........cccoooiiiiii 51

Detour ...

Device ...

Display Mode Settings

Driving to Your Destination ...................... 78

E

ecoChallenge ..........ccooiiiiiiiiii 112

ecoRoute™ ... 107

Editing the Destination List ..................... 100

Entering a Destination............................ 54
AAIESS ... 61
Categories.......cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 66
Favourites...... .72
History.... .73
HONDA ..... 60
Map Input

Entering a New Destination ...................... 95

F

Favourites Locations...................o 19
Deleting .... 24, 25
Editing.... .22
SAVING et 19

Fuel Economy..........cccooviiiiiiii. 111,113

G

Go HOmMe ...

GPS Information

Home Location ...........cccooooii 18
HOME Screen.......cccccooiiiiiiiiiie 3
Honda Automobile Customer Service
Contact Information...................cooe 128
|
Information Functions ............................. 114
L
Language & Keyboard ...................cooee. 46
Legal Information ...............ccocii. 129
M
Map & Vehicle ..o, 28
Map Buttons...............coo 33
Map Coverage .........ccccovviiiiiiiiiiicee, 128
Map Detail.... .31
Map Layers..........cccociiiiiiiiii 34
Map Menu ... 83
Map Operation.............cooociiiiiiiii 82
Map Screen ... 78
JCOM i 6
Map Screen Legend...........cccoooiiiiiniiiin, 6
Map Theme..........oooiiiiiii 32
Map Update
Obtaining Update Data ...............ccceene. 128

I o

137



I xapu

138

Map VIeW........oooii 30
Mileage Report........ccccoooieiiiiiiiiiie 113
MYMaps ... 35
N
Navigation...........ccooiiii 36
Navigation Top Screen ...........cccoooviiieien. 3
North Up
0]
Other Settings.........cccoooiiiiiiiiii 45
P
Personal Information....................... 18
S
Setting
Data Reset ... 51
DeviCe ....ooiiiiiii 49
Display Mode Settings ..........ccccccveviiaiicann 26
Language & Keyboard .............ccceoiiiiinn. 46
Map & Vehicle .....ccooviiiiiiiiii
Navigation ..o
Other Settings ...........
Personal Information..
Traffic...ooviii
Start-up ...
Stopping the Route ...,

System Limitations ...............cccooiiin 126

T
Track Up ..o 30
Traffic
INAIiCator.....ooooiecee 6
SEttiNg ..veeii 44
Traffic Information ... 87
Troubleshooting............cccccoooeiii. 12,120
U
Unit Converter...................c.ooccooo. 117
UnNits.... 45
Update System Software
Obtaining Update Data ..........ccccoooeiien. 128
V
Vehicle .............

Vehicle Profile
Voice Commands
Basic Operation ...........cccceeiiiiiiiiis 5
Voice Commands List.........ccccoooiiiiiinnn. 134
Voice Control System .
Voice Control Operation
Voice Recognition ..............ccccceoiiiiiie 17

w

Where I've Been .............cccccoiiiieeeii 115


















HO2041 32TNC800





